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GOYZRNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU ORIGINAL: For supplier to submit for payment PAGE

OUVERNMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU g’:fm A remettre par le fournisseur pour 1
ig |
: LOCAL PURCHASE ORDER / ORDRE D'ACHAT LLOCAL L.P.O. No.
CHANGED 390001472
i Ghange Order No.
2

TO (Supplier) | A (Fournisseun Pleasa supply to the | Priére de fournir au Service

URGENT -,
(.

[VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD = | vl Dept of Trade & industry |
ANZ C 243114-SANTO BRANCH | { Ministry of Trade Building |
ITELIFAX; 36261 ; |PNIB 030

‘lF‘O BOX 330-LUGANILLE-SANTO J IPD!’I Vila

]: Order Date [ pate Raguja ~ Ship \fia “-7' Vendor ID | o _Paﬂeanarms- i

L @?EQGE ¥ 05/05/2008 || Collacl J[—_VCLDN Payment 30 days after invoice date

{Line] Description of goods or services - . Quantity Unit Price Total CostiVT

| | Description des fournitures ou services Quantite Prix Unitaire Cout TotalVT j
! Y

‘ 1 Being for Copra Subsidy -May 2008

L - e ——

TOTAL en VT

L

———— —— — —  [totaLcosT 9,000,000
J
=yious PO Total 1 8,615,000

NOTES REFER ALL ENQUIRIES TO: | 385,000
- Name Telephone:
Ben Joseph 27770

Purchase Order contains 1 pages LS

NOTE TO SUPPLIER: This Sotument must be sent with your invoice to the NOTE AU FOURNISSEUR: Ce document dolt stre addresse avec voire Tacture. |
‘ordering ministry of department after the goods or services have been au ministere ou service achoteur apres livraison dos biens ou senvices.

il.mx\ Purchaze Order approved by aulorised officer,
!

Grdor FAchal approivé par Tagent habiité
Print Name /
Nom en majuscule

Signature
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ETERN | |

NION CUSTOMER COPY Date / Time: 27/05/2008 11:54:00 PM

Operator No.: 028 Transaction Type: SEND

{NAME VANUATU POST GENERAL POST OFFICE
; ~ LUGANVILLE SAN Destination Country VANUATU
ird No. Assigned Points : Payout City | State: PORT-VILA SEHFA

Card Accrued Points ;
eiver: KARL DAVID

ander: MARK HENSLEY
Collection Currency: Vanuatu Vatu

Address:  SANTO

LUGANVILLE 339 MTCN: (1 08-499-8777
VANUATU e
E!ephnne D1-38261 Amount: 20,000.00
Uptional services: SRty 700.00
Message Charge: 0.00
Delivery Charge: 0.00
Promotion:
= Tax: 0.00
sst Question:
Answer: Total: 20,700.00
- Payment Received [] Cash [] Check [] Other
Check Number
ID:

The Western Union group may hold persenal dala peraining to you in this counlry or elsewhere which we would like to use to
provide you with further information about our services and lhe services of trusted third parties which we believe will be of benefit to
you, If you do nol wish to receive further information on the services provided by ' Western Union and trusted third parties, please
contact us at 1-888-881-2588 for further details’.

‘:qent Signature Customer Signature
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VCPL
P.O.BOX 339 Invoice No: 05/08
Lugarnville, Santo Vanuaty
Tel/fax 36281
INVOICE
——————
Customer
Name Copra Subsidy Date 20/05/008
Address C/- Clifford Bice Oder No:
City Ministry of Trade Rep
Phone Luganville -santo FOB
Qty | Description Unit Price Total
55 litres biofuel coconut oil VUV 130 | VUV 7.150
Sub Total | Vuv 7.150
Payment Details )
O Cash Vv
O Check
O Credit Card TOTAL VUV 7.150 |
Name: VCPL ANZ Santo Alc -

We Appreciate your earliest Payment

Accountant







ﬁdVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
GOUVERNMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

i

LOCAL PURCHASE ORDER / ORDRE D'ACHAT LOCAL

URGENT

TO (Supplier)! A (Fournisseur)

ORIGINAL: For supplier to submit for payment PAGE
ORIGINAL: A remetire par fe fournissevr pour 1
réglament

L.P.O. No.

390-001519
Change Order No.

UL/L = LoLE i

Please supply to the /! Prigre de foumnir au Service

[VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD Dept of Trade & Industry
ANZ AJC 243114-SANTO BRANCH |Ministry of Trade Building
TEL/IFAX: 36261 PMB 030
PO BOX 338-LUGANILLE-SANTO Port Vila |
~ OrderDate || Date Required ShipVia || Vendor D Payment Terms
03/06/2008 || 03/06/2008 || Collect VCPODT Payment 30 days after invoice date
[Line Description of goods or services | Quantity Unit Price Total CostiVT
j__!\ [ Description des fi eS OU Services | Quantite Prix Unitaire Cout Total/VT
| 1 COPRA SUBCIDY FOR JUNE 08 '
i 1 8B890,152.00 8,890,152
"2 Repiacement deficit 39AA-MTCA )
1 109,848.00 109,848 |
. TOTAL COST VT] 9,000,000
TOTAL en VT
NOTES REFER ALL ENQUIRIES TO:
Name |_ Telephone: |
| 2270 |

Purchase Order conlains 1 pages

Ben Joseph

|NOTE TO SUPPLIER: This document must be sent with your invoice to the

TE AU FOURNISSEUR: ﬂmﬂmmlmmm |

|ordering ministry or department after the goods or services hava been ot
aglied.

U Service apres i des blens ou services. |

Local Purchase Order ap authorised Order d'Achat approuvé par fagent habiiie | |
L\,\_, smmm

P lon /‘2["[“’”“"”"""’

Print Name /

Not Valid Without Official Stamp Imprint







Appendix A 350

Invoice No: 1!/.cc.0
veexport@vanualu.coin.vu
ivGIiCE
Customer
N WCPL Date: _23.05.08
Address Luganville, Santo Order No:
City Vanuaty Rep:
Phone (613)36261
Quantity (Mt) _|Description Price Vit Amount Vi

177.020 Being for 177.020 mi of copra. | 3000.00 | 531,080.00

(12 - 23 May 2008)

TOTAL Vit 531,060.00 Vi

Payment Datails

(@] Cash
O Check
(@] Credit Card

Name: Vanuatu Copra Export Aic ANZ
Account VT 1183016

We appreciate your earliest payment
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Port Vila Trip Expenses

VCPL Board Meetings - 24 & 26 June, 2008

Items Personnel Unit cost Quantity Cost
Airfares Stanley 29,150 1 29,150
G.Bani 29,150 1 29,150
Perdiem Stanley 15,000 3 45,000
G .Bani 15,000 3 45,000
Misc Stanley 5,000 3 15,000
G Bani 5,000 3 15,000
Board Allowances Stanley 30,000 2 60,000
G.Bani 30,000 2 60,000
C.Bice 30,000 2 60,000
G.Borugu 30,000 2 60,000
Accomodaltion Stanley 7,500 2 15,000
Total 433,300

V[g J@QMA Koy €

! lﬂ o6 /Dq‘ '

Appendix A 30 (2)






VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD
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Invoice No: 7i/vee/ls

veexport@anualu.com.vy

INVOICE
-
Name VCFPL Date; 23.05.08
Add Luganville, Santo Order No:
City Vanuatu Rep:
Phone (6813)36261
Quantity (Mt) (D ripti Price Vt Amount Vit
177.020 Being for 177.020 mt of copra. 3000.00 531,060.00
(12 - 23 May 2008)
0 Aax
TOTALVE | 531,060.00 _ Vt v/ o X5
Payment Details
O Cash
(@) Check
o Credit Card
Name: Vanuatu Copra Export Alc ANZ
Account VT 1183016

We appreciate your earliest payment







Afpendiy A B

further discussions on the Agenda, the Board endorsed the suspension of
VCPL UNELCO Contract.

3. After the suspension of Contract, the GM of VCPL mentioned maintaining
exisling staff will be difficult especially when there is a shortfall in
revenue. GM further mentioned that it will be difficult to terminate any
staff at the moment when we are approaching General Elections. As a
short term remedy of the situation, he suggested that funds of the copra
should be allocated monthly to relief VCPI. especially for staff salary. The
Board resolved that GM of VCPL manages with the situation until a
decision is made on the Agri-Com Proposal which would definilely assist
VCPL in terms of additional revenue.

4. There was no other business so the meeting was closed with a prayer at
1200 hrs,

The above minutes are the true record of the meeting,

Sign:

Mr. Clifford BICH
Chairman

# Sectom o} VePl boand
mimede o 20/¢1se0p
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VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD

1 PAYMENT VOUCHER E o
PAYEE: WL_ CHEQUE No: ¢ 9‘72*
DATE: 8570¢ gk AMOUNT VT: Shd (4]
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The sum of..... C‘LWJ\ .................................. Pinﬁl ,xw!/b ....... M&@a CW ﬁ}uaﬂ‘
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VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD

PAYEL: /ﬂ’fﬁﬁ
DATE: /03200

PAYMENT VOUCHER

DESDRIPTION
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aoice of the ﬂm%
Punjas (Vanuatu) Ltd - Santo
PO Box 136
Luganville
Santo
Vanuatu
Phone : 37434 Fax:37436
Email : punjasvanuatu@vanuatu.com.vu

Quote
CT Number : 14105

Tax Invoice No.
00003743

Bill To: Ship Te:
o ]
VANUATU COGONUT PRODUCTS VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS
| SALESPERSON \ YOURNO. | SHIPVIA |COL|PPD| SHIP DATE TERMS DATE PG.
: ‘
‘ ‘ X C.OD. 02006/2008 | 1
Qry. ITEM NO DESCRIPTION PRICE UNIT  |Disc % TOTAL
| 10542 |At2030 VAN COCONUT PROD MT VT115.00| EA | VT1,212,330.00
CTNS
Giferfiay 1 pajnid 404 /107
{ =
e 1 |
| FREIGHT VT0.00
? VAT  VT134,703.33
: TOTAL AMOUNT INC. VAT  VT4,212,330.00
fF PAID TODAY VT0.00
BALANCE DUE  VT1,212,330.00

\:,.L:-'f.l'ﬁpi, o=
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“GGYERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
UVERNMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

LOCAL PURCHASE ORDER / ORDRE D'ACHAT LOCAL

URGENT

\

ORIGINAL: For supplier to submit for payment

PAGE
A parie pour 1

L.P.O. No.

390-001565
Change Order No.

Nz Lo

Please supply to the |  Priére de fournir au Service

TO (Supplier) | A (Fi
VANUATU COCONUT F'RDDUCTS LTD R [Dept of Trade & Industry
|ANZ A/C 243114-SANTO BRANCH Ministry of Trade Building
TEL/FAX: 36261 MB 030
‘pn BOX 339-LUGANILLE-SANTO Port Viia
Order Date || Date Required || Ship Via [ Payment Terms
01/07/2008 || 01/07/2008 || Coliect vcpm: [Payment 30 days after invoice dale
Line| Description ofnamis nrsarvims Quantity |  Unit Price Total CostivT
= Description des foumnitures ou services Quantite ‘ Prix Unitaire Cout TatalVT
| 1 Pmtof Copra Subsidy for July 08 ]
| 1 8933,325.00 8,933,325
_2_ Replace o/s balance copra suﬂaidy
| 1 66,675.00 66,675
L
TOTAL COST 9,000,000
TOTAL en VT
NOTES REFER ALL ENQUIRIES TO:
[ ) Name Telephone: {
Purchgge Order contains 1 pages [ Ben.Joseoh 22770
NOTE AU FOURNISSEUR: Ce avec votre facture |

[NOTE TG SUPPLIER: This document must ba sert with your isvoice 1o the
W-ghlnkhyordepnM:hrﬂnMermmm
ied.

mnmmwmmwmmmmMm

Local Purchase Order a authorised officer. | Order d*Achat approuve par lagent habifité
Signature Prini Name /
P Nom an majuscule
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. V" A f;fﬁiﬂ P

L AUTHORISEL: T

Please pay to

ANZ Bank
Account; Stanley Temakon

1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Sanio

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

- INVOICE No. ——
146

Date: 17July, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Governmeni Copra Subsidy Program
Vanuatu Coconut Producis Lid

Luganville

Santo

Description
Refund of Touring Allowance for Minister of Trade

Aliowance paid to Ministry of Trade for Ministerial visit to Brussels in June, 2008

TOTAL V200,000

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No. —————
144

Date: 17July, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Lid
Luganville
Santo

Description
Refund of integrated Framework Expenses

Expenses as attached

TOTAL Vi59,800

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No. -memremeee
143

Date: 14 July, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Government Copra Subsidy Program
Vanuatu Coconut Products Ltd

Luganville

Santo

Description

Refund of Wages to Weight Reconciliators
Wages from 20 January to 11 July

26 weeks @ vi8,000 per week — V208,000

TOTAL Vi208,000

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon

1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No. ———
145

Date: 17July, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Producis Lid
Luganville
Santo

Description
Refund of Board Meeting Expenses

Board meeting — 11 July at VCMB Office
Board Members Sitting Allowances ~ Vt90,000

TOTAL Vi80,000

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon

1143958 I



. PAYMENT VOUCHE: .
pavea. /. (OO atir BT e vm%hi 7rd cupoue No: 095 ¢9/
DATE: (- 0/~ 200¥ é@mﬁ%mﬂ

DUSCRIPTION VATU
Bom bovr phemont- LAt T 4tre
[~ co n\»&sm? Be. fitny

(oo e? _

|
|

A .p.ca,moﬁwmc.:.m;

ACCOUNT CHARGED:

RLUCHAVED: e




-
" ANZ Bank (Vanuat) Limited
/ Luganville Branch, Santo -

ny\/mﬂ.ﬁr\v COOPQIW"’ Qa/dUDW -ﬁ_/ﬂd of bearar

MNarme of Baneficiary

wama JAUC_[AtN0led  Thoziand  yake -
Vv 500 oco

oate . Vo= OF - 200¥

Sxgnature
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Intergrated Framework meeting

Saratainata, Ambae
13 to 16 July, 2008

ltem Quantity Cost
Airfares Paid by VCMB
Perdiem
Gabriel Bani 4 days 5,000vt/day
Stanley Temakon 4 days 5,000vt/day
Accomaodation 3 nights 3,000vimight
Transport

. Airport tax 4 200vt

Total

Total

20,000
20,000

9,000
10,000

53,800

X Ao (y)






VANUATU COCORUY PROBUCTS LTD

PAYMENT VOUCHER ,

PAYEE: (/(fC CHEQUE Nu. A2 5 v
DATE: ‘22 .07 -ovf AMOUNT VT: _ 5945228
| DESDRIPTION (VATU |
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VANUATU COCONUT PROBUCTS LT

PAYEE: ;/ML _

PAYMENT VOUCHER o
CHEQUL: No: G055 447

DATE: o feyfLovs AMOUNT V1 241 £6¢
DESDRIPTION B | VATY
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GOERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU ORIGINAL: For supplier o submil for payment PAGE

/GOUVERNMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU ORIGINAL A remctie par b ourissaur pour 1
LOCAL PURCHASE ORDER / ORDRE D'ACHAT LOCAL L.P.O. No.

CHANGED 390-001618
Change Order No.

URGENT (™ ¢ 2422y

Please supply tothe | Priére de fournir au Service

TO (Supplier) | A (Fournisseur)

VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD Depl of Trade & Industry

JANZ AJC 243114-SANTO BRANCH Ministry of Trade Building
PMB 030

TEL/FAX: 36261 {
[ ’Tﬂ Vila

PO BOX 332-LUGANILLE-SANTO

| OrderDate || Date Required |[  Ship Via _|[ Vendor 1D Payment Terms |
I_QBFO‘BIE 07/08/2008 Cullecl VCPOD Payment 30 days after invoice date
Quantity " Unit Price Total Cost/VT

Description of goods or senn'ces
Description des fournitures ou services

| Liner
Quantite Prix Unitaire Cout Total/VT

2 Reimburse lo Copra subsidy —Aa &%
__5 ADDED 1 674,861.00 674,861
T _ [ToTAL cosTVT 9,000,000
| TOTALenvr
2vious PO Total | 8,325,139 |
NOTES  REFER ALL ENQUIRIES TO: [ 572
’— Name Telephone:
[ BenJoseph [~ 22770 |

Purchase Order contains 1 pages

NOTE AU FOURNISSEUR: Ce document doit etre addresss avec volre facture

[NOTE TO SUPPLIER: This document must be sent with ynur invoice to the

|ordering ministry or department afier the goods or services have been au ou service apres livrai: des biens ou sarvices.

|supplied.

|Local Purchase Order aporoved by authorised officer. | Order dchar & par lagenl habilte [Gaods or Serwcas Saﬂsfacmly Received l
Print Nama /| | ou 5

Signature

e Nom en majuscule Signature
et & "3 /é/%ﬁfﬂ :6 —Gesenf E







GOUVERNEMENT DE

LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU GOVERNMENT

THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

MINISTERE DU TRADE, MINISTRY OF TRADE

COMMERCE,DE L’ INDUSTRIE ET i
DU TOURISME COMMERCE,INDUSTRY AND
TOURISM

MINISTRY OF TRADE, COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TOURISM
MOT/MP/100/15/jb 8" August 2008

URGENT

Mr. Kunal Patel

Budget Section

‘ Department of Finance
Private Mail Bag 9058

PORT VILA

Dear Mr. Patel

RELEASE OF VT27,000,000 COPRA SUBSIDY FOR

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2008

1 write in regard to the above captioned matter.

T request that you release an additional amount of V27,000,000 for the month of
September/October & November 2008 being copra subsidy to budget code 39AA-MACC-8DGT to
i subsidise the copra in the rural areas. Following an increase on copra production, the tonnage had
6 increased from 3,000 to 5,000 per month. Therefore the Vt9,000,000 grant cach month had been
used to offset the outstanding for the previous months due to funds unavalaible.

1 request that you to act on this IMMEDIATELY so that we may be able to commit the LPO this
end and forward the necessary documents to you for payment.

Please advice Ben Joseph, our Finance Officer or Roy when the release has been made. This
payment will be made payable to Vanuatu Copra Products Ltd.

Thank you for your co operation and understanding.

<
w4 i a8

e - 1R e

Tel EX78)25674

Tel: (678125674
Privata Mail Bag 056, Pori Vila, Varuatu

Sac Postal Confidentiel 136 Port Vila, Vanuatu
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BT s
Hon. James & -

terim Minister of Trade, Commerce, Industry & Tourism

Acting Prime Minister
Acting Minister of Finance
Acting Minister of Health

Ce: M. Clifford Biee, First POLAD, MOT

Mrs. Betty Zinna Toa, Acting Director, DOF
Mr. Stanley Temakon, GM, VCPL, Lunganville, Santo
File/Chrono

Tél - (678)25674
Sac Postal Confidentiel 056 Pori Vila, Vanuatu

Tel UTRIZ5674

Frrvate Mail Bag 036, Port Vila, Vanuaiu
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SOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU ORIGINAL: For supplier to submil for payment PAGE
__-" GOUVERNMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU g;g:n"‘ffﬁ remetire par e fournisseur paue 1
LOCAL PURCHASE ORDER / ORDRE D'ACHAT LOCAL L.P.O. No.
390-001626
Change Order No.

0

ANZB D |,

Priére de fournir au Service

URGENT #v=

Please supply to the /

TO (Supplier) | A (Fournisseur) -
Dept of Trade & Industry

VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD
ANZ A/C 243114-5ANTO BRANCH Ministry of Trade Building
TEL/FAX: 36261 PMB 030
PO BOX 339-LUGANILLE-SANTO Port Vila
Order Date Date Required Ship Via Vendor ID Payment Terms
| 1z/os/2008 12/08/2008 ‘ Coliect VCPO01 Payment 30 days afier invoice date
‘Line' Description of goods ors'arvlces Quantity Unit Price | Total Cost/VT
-~ Deseription des fournitures ou services Quantite Prix Unitaire Cout Total/VT
1 r‘MT OF COPRA SUBSIDY — $wT, €164, NSV 0%
| 1| 27,000,000.00 27,000,000
I -
TOTAL COST VT| 27,000,000
TOTAL en VT
NOTES REFER ALL ENQUIRIES TO:
+ u I Name Telephone:
Ben Joseph [ 227170

Purchase Order contains 1 pages

NOTE AU FOURNISSEUR: Ce documant doit etre addresse avac volre facture

INOTE TO SUPPLIER: This document must be senl with your invoice to the
! au ministere ou service apres des hlans ou i

|ordering ministry or department afier the goods or services have been
isupplied.

Order d'Achal spprouve per f'agent habiile | |Goods or Services Sabstactorily Received

PrintName/ | |Foumiures ou Services canformes

Nom en majuscule | i m 'Hsi;muum
oLy |




Voucher No:
(Dept of Finance Use

LPO Payment Confirmation
LPO Number 390-001626

Line No  Order Date Date Required  Short Description Qty Unit Price LineTotal
Fund Dept Activity Account Job Project  Location Proj ID Comp Cost Elmnt

Write any changes lo the account code to be charged in this section
1 12/08/2008 12/08/2008 PMT OF COPRA SUBSIDY 1 27,000,000  WT27,000,000

2 2044 MACC 8DGT

N Complete Sections Below on Receipt of Invoice / Completer les Cadres Ci-Dessous a la Reception de Ia Facture

[Vendor: |veraat VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD
Invoice No: ’ IDescription to be - _ B _i
| printed on cheque / gl’/& |
‘ — | : S@,ﬂ oot e/
Invoice Date: Description des 447 f‘/ o/ N ,
} fournitures 4 |
|l:lue Date: ' Complete Due Date if different from normal 14 day |
| paymenl lerms |
[Certification by Head of | certify that the above sum is due for payment in Signature
‘Dem. or authorised officer  |accordance with the Govermment of Vanuatu Finansial
{Regulations |
|Attestation du Chef de Je certifie que fa somme indiquée ci-dessus est dae pour
|Serv1ce ou de l'agent \pafement conformément aux Régulations Financiéres di
|habr'firé Gouvernement de Vanuatu

v

Tuesday, 12 August 2008 Page 1 of 1
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Minutes

Vanuatu Coconut Products Limited Board Meeting

Date: 14th August, 2008

Venue: VCMB Conference Room, Santo
Time: 14:00 hrs

Members Present:

- (lifford BICE, Chairman
- Stanley TEMAKON, General Manager, VCPL
- Gabriel BANI, General Manager, VCMB

Agenda

1. VCPL Upgrade

2. New Subsidy Rate

3. Payment of Agripac Copra
4. Any other Business

Meeting was opened with a prayer.

2. The Board considered the drastic drop in the copra price from a high of
vt59,000/ mt to v40,000/ mt in Santo. To put confidence in the copra industry,
the subsidy rate may need to be increased considerably to try and maintain
the copra price but also noting that the subsidy funds stand at vt36,000,000 for
the year 2008. The Board noted that in addition, some invoices at the current
rate of v3,000/mt remain unpaid.

The Board resolve that the subsidy rate will increase from vt3,000/mt to
vt13,000/mt effective from the date the subsidy funds are cleared and that
the copra price in Santo will be maintained at vt53,000/mt until the subsidy
funds run out.



> '
3. The General Manager of VCPL advised that due te the costly coconut oil
supply contract with UNELCO, Agripac supplieﬁ copra to VCPL valued at
close to vi6 million and remain outstanding.

The Board resolved to settle the payment through subsidy.

There being no other issues for the Board deliberations, the meeting was
closed for prayer at 16:00 hrs.

The above minutes are the true record of the meeting.

Sign:

Mr, Clifford BICE
Chairman
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VANUATY COCONUT PRODUCTS LED
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No. —————
104 Copra
Date: 9 January, 2008

Cusiomer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Ltd
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hat Air Copra delivered from 7 to 11 January, 2008
35,28 mts of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vi41,000 per metric ton — V1,446,480

TOTAL V1,446,480

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account; Stanley Temakon
* 1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luoganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No. ————
106
Date: 28 January, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Ltd
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered from 21 January, 2008
12.72 mts of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vt41,000 per metric ton — V521,520

TOTAL V521,520

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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'\‘8 -
Agripac

PO Bax 222

Luganville

Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Ltd
Luganville
Santo

ALy (3)

INVOICE No. —————
107
Date: 28 January, 2008

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered from 22 to 25 January, 2008
21.44 mis of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vi45,000 per metric ton — Vi964,800

TOTAL

V864,800

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account:

Stanley Temakon
1143958



Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37143
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No. ———
108
Date: 4 February, 2008

Cusiomer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Lid
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered from 30 January, 2008
17.76 mts of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vi45,000 per metric ton — V789,200

TOTAL Vt799,200

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No.
111
Date: 11 February, 2008
Custoemer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Ltd
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Het Air Copra delivered from 4 to 8 February, 2008
4.38mis of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vt45,000 per metric ton — V197,100

TOTAL V197,100

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Sianley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

e T INVOICE No.

112
Date: 12 February, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Lid
Luganville

Santo
Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered on 11 February, 2008
8 g2mts of Dried Hot Air Copra @ t45,000 per metric ton — V{387,900

TOTAL V/t387,900

[ S

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No.

114
Date: 19 February, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Lid
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered on 18 February, 2008
16.04mts of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vt45,000 per metric ton — V721,800

TOTAL V721,800

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No.

113
Date: 15 February, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Lid
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered on 14 February, 2008
10.14mts of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vit45,000 per metric ton — Vt456,300

TOTAL V456,300

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143858



Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No.
115
Date: 26 February, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Cocenut Products Lid
Luganvilie
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered on 25 February, 2008
20.3mts of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vt45,000 per metric ton — V1,363,500

TOTAL V1,363,500

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No. ————
119 Copra
Date: 16 April, 2008

Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Lid
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered on 14 & 15 April, 2008
14.42 1s of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vi48,000 per metric ton — Vt662,100

TOTAL Vi692,100

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville
Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No. —

138 Copra
Date: 23 June, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Lid
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered on 9 t0 19 June, 2008
23.07 mts of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vi59,000 per metric ton — Vt1,361,130

TOTAL V1,361,130

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958
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Agripac
PO Box 222
Luganville

Santo

Ph 37148
Mob: 41910

INVOICE No.

134 Copra
Date: 12 May, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Lid
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered on 9 May, 2008
6 87 mis of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vt48,000 per metric ton — Vt329,730

TOTAL Vi329,730

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account: Stanley Temakon
1143958



VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD
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L2755 | ANZ Bank (Vanuaty) Limited  —
'{-..:‘: +# Luganville Branch, Santo = Date . ‘330‘ _{:’[7 ,.-laﬂg
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orbearer

(OPERATING A/C )
005429 010-98 243114
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To: 7 )
V. c. /24

P.O Box 178,
Luganville, Santo,

Vanuatu.

Tel. : (678) 36250
Fax : (678) 36749

TAX INVOICE

/
2 .
Date : /C.‘F'— s __5/('—'042 e

Sﬁ7/UfC:} Invoice 0978
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P.O Box 178,
Luganville, Santo,
Vanuatu.

Tel. : (678) 36250
Fax : (678) 36749

TAX INVOICE
CT No. 10636

Invoice (0985
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ALL PRICES INCLUDE VAT.
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The sum of..

VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD
(OPERATING A/C)
005431 010-981 243114




VANUATYU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD

= PAYMENT VOUCHER .
pavee: AL CHEQUE No. N2 §YE/
DATE: /5§ -10-08 AMOUNT VT: 9g-J0P.

' [DESCRIPTION VATU -
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Appendix A SO(1)

Payment Vouchers (PVs) with no supporting documents in 2008

Date of Payee Cheque No. Amount
Payment
15.01.2008 Agripac 5319 1.000.000
21.01.2008 Agripac 5324 1.500.000
23/01.2008 VCPL 5328 150.000
23/01/2008 Agripac 5339 2.000.000
23/01/2008 VCPL 5330 557.060
16/01/2008 VCMB 5320 1.000.000
16/01/2008 Niscol 8321 1.075.838
18/01/2008 Agripac 5323 500.000
23/01/2008 Agripac 5326 1.500.346
22/01/2008 Sanma 5327 611.209
23/01/2008 Agripac 5331 2.000.000
31/01/2008 Agripac 5335 1.000.000
11/02/2008 " 5336 500.000
15/02/2008 VCPL 5338 233.000
29/02/2008 7 5344 260.800
13/03/2008 Agripac 5351 364.560
18/03/2008 VCPL 5354 120.000
26/03/2008 Agripac 53567 2.000.000
27/03/2008 VCPL 5359 195.000
7/04/2008 | VCPL 5363 24.000
29/05/2008 Agripac 5384 1.000.000







ASo (2)

Date of
Payment Payee Cheque No. ARG
Voucher
22/05/2008 VCDF 5381 500.000
15/05/2008 Clifford Bice 5375 200.000
16/05/2008 VCPL 5376 655.161
29/06/2008 VCPL 5393 553.191
09/06/2008 Agripac 5389 ' 800.000
02/06/2008 VCPL 5385 40.000
22/07/2008 VCPL 5406 | 597.528
' 16/07/2008 VCDF 5401 500.000
21/08/2008 Agripac 5416 538.357
08/08/2008 VCPL 5409 200.000
TOTAL VT. 22.176.050
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KEPUBLIC OF VANUATU

THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP 191]

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATRON

I HEREBY CERTIFY that
VANUATY COCONUT PRODUCTS LIMITED
is this day incorporated uuder the provisions of Section 20, subseclion (1) of the Conypanics

Act [CAP. 191] as a private company, limited by shares, aud FURTHER. that tho said

company i 9 lucal company.

Giver under my had and seal at Vila this eighth day of Maich 1993

ol B

I Caapier
RUGE AR OV COMPANBE
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COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 191]

: T
" g
MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF - 2 t
|
. VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LIMITED - f\m 2
4 =
; e
Prasented by : Susan Bothmann Barlow LBz
P.O. Box 1051 : ; Eg
PORT VILA £ £ 1
s _- 7}
1 The name of the Compeny is VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LIMITE

o

The company isa private local company

-

3. The registered office of the Company shall be at Port vila in th
Republic of Vanuatu

4. The first Directors of the Company shall be :
(1) PHILIPPE CATHONNET
(2) WILLIE REUBEN ABEL
(3) DALE HAMPSHIRE

5. The objects of the Company are unrestricted

6. The liability of the members of the Companyis 1limited

S The capital of the Company is FIFTY MILLION VATU (VT.50,000,000)
divided into Five Hundred Thousand shares of One Hundred Vatu
each (100 VT)

The Company has power to divide the shares in the abovementioned or any

increase in capital into several classes and to issue shares of any class or

classes at a premium or at par and with any preferential deferred qualified or
: special rights privileges and conditions attached thereto or subject to any
restriction or limitation.



We, the several persons whose names addresses and descriptions are herein
subscribed are desirous of being formed intc & company in pursuance of this
Memorandum of Association and we respectively agraa to take the humber of shares
in the capital of the Company set opposite our respective names.

Names, Addresses Number
and descriptions S_ib_nature of shares Witness

of subscribers taken

Philippe CATHONNET One Hundred

and ninety thousand

VANUATU COMMODITIES . - One Hundred
MARKETING BOARD i wnji,}"“ and ninety thous

FERLL N -

DALE HAMPSHIRE i) Twenty( =
A AT Thousan ,
Ry

TOTAL SHARES TAKEN : FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND (400,000)

DATED this ;,é L. dayof '\r S 1993



VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP. 19]]

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

Cempany Nunther
Company Naine

Date of Incorporation
Company Type

1 29714

- VANUATU COPRA & COCOA EXPORTERS LIMITED
1 OF March 2003

: Private Local Company limited by Shares

1 IIEREBY CERTIFY that the zhove-named company is this day incorporated under {he provisiou
of section 20, subseciton (1). of the Companies Act [CAL. 191].

Given under my hand and seal at Port Vila this seventh day of Maych 2003,

’ v
\"S‘/ //{4-
h\J o«

Dudley Aru.
REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION
THE BUSINESS NAME ACT NO. 6 OF 1990

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION OF BUSINESS NAME

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that
AGRICPAC
Registration No : 32580
Business Name : AGRICPAC
Established on ; 16 June 2006
Registered on : 20 June 2006
Registered User(s) : TEMAKON Staniey

has this day been registered in accordance with the provisions of the Business Names Act No. 6
of 1990.

The registration of the business name expires on the thirtieth day of September 2006.

Givers under my hand and seal at Port Vila this twentieth day of June 2006.

/0
George Andrews
Registrar of Business Names






REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

VANUATU FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

THE BUSINESS NAMES ACT NO.6 OF 1990
CERTIFICATE OF RENEWAL OF A BUSINESS NAME

I HERERY CERTIFY that:

VANUATU COPRA EXPORT

Registration No.
Business Name
Established On
Registered On
Renewed On
Registered User{s)

134101

: VANUATU COPRA EXPORT
: 26 September 2007

: 27 September 2007

: 08 October 2008

: Marc Ati

Has this dav been renewed in accordance with the provisions of the Business Names Act No.6 of

1990

The registration of the business name expires on the thirtieth day of September 2009,

Given under my hand and seal this cighth day of October ZQS.

George Andrews
Registrar of Business Names







GOUVERNEMENT DE GOVERNMENT OF THE
LA REPUBLIQUE DE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
VANUATU MINISTRY OF
MINISTERE DU COMMERCE, INDUSTRY
COMMERCE DE AND TOURISM
L’INDUSTRIE ET DU
TOURISME

MINISTRY OF TRADE, COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TOURISM

Our/nos ref Date: 8" February, 2007
Your/ vos ref

Mr. George Borugu
Chairman

CDF Management Committee
Port Vila

Dear Mr. Borugu,
Subject: Request for financial assistance from the Cooperative Development Fund

You are aware of the programme for the production of biofuel by the Vanuatu Coconut
Products Limited (VCPL) towards achieving government’s policy on biofuel that was
announced in May of 2005. At that time COM approved a proposal for all government vehicles
that were running on diesel to change to biofuel produced from coconut oil. The
implementation of this policy however has been slow due to financial constraints on the part of
the VCPL but also the lack of financial support by government.

As part of efforts to strengthen VCPL to increase oil production I am requesting the CDF
Management Comnfittee’s consideration of a possible financial assistance to increase the
capacity of the company to increase the supply of copra for the production of oil.

Government has requested the Government of the Peoples Republic of China to provide
financial assistance also to support the VCPL to increase the supply of copra as well as oil
production. The amount of funding that has been requested is VT.50 million. This request is
therefore on the basis that Government will reimburse the CDF after assistance from the PRC
has been received. s e R .

!u»\_k: W10 aathi o whiy cteleaak
1 will therefore be very grateful if you could provide a grant of VT.20 million to the VCPL. 1
am committing this Ministry to ensure that this money is reimbursed by government from the
funds that has been requested from the government of China.







Appendix F

Mr. Bob Hugh
Managing Director
National Bank of Vanuatu
Port Vila
February 26™ 2007

Dear Mr. Hugh,

Subject: Transfer of funds from CDF account to Vanuatu
Coconut Products Limited

This letter is to authorise you to make a transfer of VT.10 million from
CDF accounts to the accounts of the Vanuatu Coconut Products Limited
(VCPL) which is held in the ANZ Bank in Luganville. The account
number is-243114.

1 would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your continued
assistance and cooperation.

Yours sincerely,

George Bnruau
Chairman
CDF Management Committee

Member
CDF Management Committee
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GOVERMMENT GOUVERNEMENT
OF THE REPUBLIC DE LA REPUBLIQUE
OF VANUATU DU VAMIUATU

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER BUREALU DU PREM:ER MINISTRE

Hon. James Bule

Minister of Trade, Commerce and Tourism

Private Mail Bag 9056

PO A March 6, 2007

Dear Hon. Minister,

Re Reuuest Release of Another 25 Million Vatu from CDF for Copra

Further to the above subject, I am writing to Your Honorable, to request if you
could instruct the CDF board to further release another 25 million vatu to VCPL to
help subsidize the Copra Price until the end of April 2007.

This is due to the fact that the 10 million vatu which has been released by CDF board
has already been used up.

As you have been aware that the government decided to maintain the price of

copra at 31,000 vatu per ton because 80% of the rural population of the country
depends largely on copra to eam soms money to buy their children’s school fees.

Please noje also that the Governments request to the Chinese government to help
with an amount of 50 million vatu is still not being officially answered yet by the
Chinese side and we are looking forward 1o hear a positive reply from their side.

Your quick action on the above request would be appreciated by this office.

Yours Sincerely,

Rt. Hon. VANUA ROROA Ham LINI, MP
Prime Minister
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OUVERNEMENT DE
REPUBLIQUE DE Rgguvsuc ow&m
VANUATU
MINISTRY OF
m‘:}% COMMERCE, INDUSTRY
N i AND TOURISM
TOURISME

MINISTRY OF TRADE, COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TOURISM

Our/nos ref Date: March 6", 2007
Your/ vos ref

Mr. George Borugu
Chairman

CDF Management Committee
Port Vila

Dear Mr. Borugu,

Subject: Request for financial assistance from the Cooperative Development Fund

1 attach for your information a copy of a letter from the Honourable Prime Minister requesting
the transfer of VT.25 million from CDF to the VCPL for use in purchasing copra while
awaiting the transfer of the grant from the Government of the Peoples Republic of China.

1 would therefore be very grateful if you could urgently convene a committee meeting to
process the transfer of the funds as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely,

Cc - Honourable Prime Minister
- Honourable Minister of Finance and Economic Management
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The Managing Director
Westpac Pacific Banking
PO Box 32
Port Vila
March 9" 2007

Dear Sir,

Subject: Transfer of funds from CDF account to Vanuatu
Coconut Products Limited

This letter is to authorise you to make a transfer of VT.25 million from
the CDF Term Deposit Account number 002000182879-23 to the

accounts of the Vanuatu Coconut Products Limited (VCPL) which is
held in the ANZ Bank in Luganville. The VCPL account number is
243114,

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your continued
assistance and cooperation.

Yours sincerely,

AR

George Borugu
Chairman
CDF Management Committee

CDF Management Committee

E%iﬁngﬂon Y

Member
CDF Management Committee
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Mr. Bob Hugh
Managing Director
National Bank of Vanuatu
Port Vila
April 30% 2007

Dear Mr. Hugh,

Subject: Transfer of funds from CDF account to Vanuatu
Coconut Products Limited

This letter is to authorise you to make a transfer of VT.5 million from
CDF accounts to the accounts of the Vanuatu Cocohut Products Limited
(VCPL) which is held in the ANZ Bank in Luganville. The account
number is 243114,

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your continued
assistance and cooperation.

Yours sincerely,

AL
George Borufju
Chairman

CDF Management Committee

Ec%;:zny

Member
CDF Management Committee
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The following are my responses to the questions that you asked in your letter:
1. Please confirm if VCPL borrowed funds from COF ond the reasons for borrowing?

Yes, the CDF provided some fu nding to the VCPL on behalf of the Ministry of Trade to partly
finance the copra subsidy programme. The reason is that at that time there were not
5:‘ enough funds in the programme to maintain the programme because at that time
government had only contributed an amount of VT.28 million. So because the idea then was
to buy copra from cooperatives to support the programme it seemed logical then from the
Ministry of Trade point of view to use CDF funds to support the copra subsidy programme.

2. [Ifyes, please confirm the date of borrowing and the total amount borrowed?

The date of the loan was in February 2007 and the amount is VT. 40 million not VT.20 million
as alleged in your letter to me. The amount was provided to VCPLIn two or three
instalments. The letter from the Minister of Trade committed government to reimburse the
funds, however to date only VT.1 million has been paid to CDF.

3. Please explain and provide reasons why VCPL used the copra subsidy for 2008 to pay for the
fean?

The reason is that the CDF provided funding to VCPL at the request of the then Prime
Minister, Honourable Ham Lini Vanuaroroa and Minister of Trade, Honourable James Bule
and the condition is that the government of Vanuatu would reimburse the CDF this amount
of money from the copra subsidy programme funds. That is the reason why VCPL paid

¥ [/ ¥ b. 5073,« s Fespemce
Aated 23)3 /2007 7Fo The
Ombudeman'’s lethes o ?/> s
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GOVERMNMENT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
MINISTRY OF
COMMERCE, INDUSTRY
AND TOURISM

GCOUVERNEMENT DL
LA REPLBLIQUE DE
VANUATU
MINISTERE DU
COMMERCE DE
L'INDUSTRIE ET DU
TOURIEME

MINISTRY OF TRADE, COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TOURISM
Curinns ref
Your/vas ref Aﬂ’/
Vir. Benjamin Shing
Director ‘ "‘27‘
Department of Finance A

v "
Port Vila
6‘5/,,/,((

Dear Mr. Shing.

Duie: Jurmu) 3" 2004

ki,

Subject: Tramsfer of government grant Lo VCPL to finance the copra subsidization

[pregramme

I writz to inform you that the Minster of Trade Honourable James Buls has today advice me (o
request from you the release of the first lot of government grant for the copra price
subsidisation programme.

007 period and VT.108

As you know the MBC last year approved VT.9 million tfor the 2
million for the 2008 period. | would like to therefore requast. on behalf of the Minister of
Trade, that you release as soon as possible VT.18 million 10 cover the 2007 and first pari of the
2008 period, The Honourable plans to handover this amount to the maragement of the VCPL
on Saturday 5™ Jamuary 2008,

[ thank vou for your continued support. cooperation and assislance in this programme.

First Political RIGQWTE, O

Ministry of Trade, Tourism, Commerce and Industiy

7 L’M = B
o AT /] jor
“Clifford Bic@%\\_ﬁ,@/&/‘w’ ™ esrin

e - Honaurable James Bule. Minister of Trade
_Horourable Willie Jimmy Tapangararua, Minister of Tinance
- Marokon Alilee. Director General. Ministry of Trode
Simeon Athy. Director General. Ministry of Finance



Govt releases Vt18
million copra subsidy

By Eleancy Walwa
GOVERNMEHT HAS
teleased an amount of Vil8
muliion to the Vanuam
G it Production Limited
2} to halp inerease the
ice of eoprs in the counmy
TI: inftlarive by the gov-
inment fomes after a while
hich the rovernment fid
or allocare spuch funds 1o
plp laeal eopra producers.

! The official handing vver
the L']Il'.'l.'.lll'_‘ was mate by

1 he Mindster of Trade, James

la, 1o the Manager of
P1, Stanley Temakon, last
turday afternoon during a
pard mieeting ac the Vanuat
Commaodities Marketing
pard (VCMB) confereace
LA 4}

While presenting  the
chegue i the pressnce of the
First Politica] Advisor 1o the
Ministry of Trade and at the
same time the Chaicman of
the VCPL Bogid of Directars
Mr Clifford Bice, General
Manger of VCMB Gabriel
Bawi ond Board Member
George Dorumn, minister Bule
zaid one of the government's
policy is to make sure copra
price is rated on 8 price that
i5 fair and more agrepable by
producers .

“This is the initintive plan
of the government 1o inject
the money [rom  now
tmvermrds 1o help eopra indus-
Iry in the country:

“The amount of V118 mil-
Hon is for the month of

Mimister Bile handing' ower the: chegee af Y118 mifion 10 WCPL Marager Stankey Temakon Saturday aemoon at the YOMB conderence mom

i

December 2007 and this
month, The government will
conrinucusly allocate an

e
amaune of Vi@ million on a

Minister Bule said they will

manthly basis  heginning  mainzain this in the fature to

today," he said.

sustain copra price thar s fair

enough for producers.
Daily Post understands a
system is put in place to allo

cate the fund to copra export-
ing companies to buy copra ar
a suirable high price.
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Chairman .
0l

PO. Box 339, Luganville Santo, Vanuatu‘.

U o ewe e

Traa Wi

/Fax: +678 36261 Factory: +678 37271 Branch (Port Vila): +678 22656

Minutes

Vanuatu Coconut Products Limited Board Meeting

Date: 4™ January, 2008

Venue: VCMB Conference Room, Santo

Time: 1000 hrs

Members Present:

Clifford Bice, Chairman

Stanley Temakon, General Manager, VCPL
George Borugu, Member

Gabriel Bani, Member

Agenda

oS

Handing over of 2008 copra subsidy cheque
Subsidy Rate

VCPL Cost in administrating copra subsidy program
Quitstandings from 2007 copra subsidy programs
Confribution to Lini Day

Any Other Business

The meeting was opened with a prayer

. The Honorable Minster of Trade was invited to grace the opening and

after reiterating the Government's desire to facilitate and stimulate
economic activities in the rural areas, the Minister handed over to the
General Manager of VCPL, a cheque of 18 million Vatu as the first
installment to the 2008 Copra Subsidy Program.

The General Manager of VCPL briefed the Board on the prevailing price of
copra which, stood at vt31,000/mt in Luganvilie and further advised that
the international coconut oil price is likely to increase in the future.



N vfonea A

Considering that the copra price is relatively adequate, the Board
resolved that the subsidy will be set at only vit3,000/mt until further
notice.

3. The Board noted that there will be costs associated with subsidy program
and that there is no specific budget line to cover administrative costs
including weight reconciliations.

In view of the necessary costs that will be associated with
implementing the program, the Board resolved that 5% of the
subsidy be used on a cost basis only to cover administration costs
such as Board meetings, travel and copra weight reconciliations and
further instruct the General Manager of VCPL to establish a weight
reconciliation system at minimum cost.

4. The General Manager of VCPL advised the Board of certain outstanding
payments that were due to the 2007 Copra Subsidy Program. This
included vi6,456,987 to Wong Sze Sing for unpaid copra and vi8,135,678
due to Agripac for funds advanced to the 2007 subsidy program.

The Board recorded it’s gratitude to Agripac for advancing funds on
various occasions to the 2007 subsidy program and instructed the
General Manager of VCPL to pay out Wong and to refund Agripac in
installments.

5. The Board noted that Lini Day is approaching and that there may be a
request for donation.

The Board acknowledges the importance of the day and the
possibility of contributing to such an event and instructed that
should such a request arise that VCPL would contribute. If such a
contribution would come from the subsidy funds that it would be
refunded by VCPL.

There being no further issues for the Board deliberations, the meeting closed
with a prayer at 12:30 PM.

The above minutes are a true record of the meeting

Sign:

Mr Clifford BICE
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VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD
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VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD

PAYMENT VOUCHER
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OVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU ORIGINAL: For suppiier fo subrmit for payment
GOUVERNMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU ORIGINAL: A remetire par /e fournisseur pour 1

URGENT URGENT “URGENT

TO (Supplier) | A ) L ) I Plaasesupplﬂome: Priére de fournir au Service
[VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD [Ministry of Trade |
IANZ AJC 243114 Ministry of Trade Building
ISANTO BRANCH PMB 056
|PO BOX 339 Port Vila
OrderDate || Date Required || ShipVia || VendoriD | [ Payment Terms ]
13/02/2008 [ Colect [ vcrooi | [Payment 30 days after invaice date |
Line Description of goods or services Quantity | Unit Price Total CostiVT
Description des fournifures ou servicas Quantite ’ Prix Unitaire Cout Total/VT
1 Pmtof Feb.08 copra subcidy
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| Roy W Bani 25674 |
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have been service apres das biens ou services.
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ordering ministry or department after the goods or services
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Local Purchase Ordar by authorised officer. | Order o*Actiat spprouve par M'agant habiile of Services Satisfaciorily Received
i Print Name / | mei(mousm

Signature
o en majuscule Signature
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Government of the Republic of Vanuatu

Reeeipt No: 274079
Date 02/04/2008
Pagelof 1
Ll
Recelpt Location PORT VILA FINANCE
Cashier leilapa
[Deseription Qty Unit Price VAT  Payment |
Ttem: 350 Accom & Security - Chinese 1.00 1,300,100 ZERO 0 1,300,100
Delegation April 2007
Method: CHEQUE 005343 ANZ Vanuatu Coconut Products
Limited
Aecount; Vanuatu Coconut Products Limite MISC¢/- Trade
| o ]
Currency VUV | Includes VAT of 0
o ‘ Total 1,300,100

Appesdix A 30




VG RECEIPT DETAILS

Debtor MISC

Vanuaty Coconut Products Limitad

274079
02/04/2008 8:24 30 AM

Receipt Mumber
Payment Date

Description
Actom & Security - Chinese Delegation April 2007

Total Amount

LineNo  Price Qty pay method UDAK
1 11,300,100 1 CHEQUE 2-950-0999-3540- -
VT1,300,100

FARN »
'-Si‘ ' :‘-\ tx; .’4‘35‘!:9 '_‘

Wednesday, 24 June 2009
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./GWENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU ORIGINAL: For supplier to submit for payment PAGE

GOUVERNMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU ORIGINAL A remetire par fe fournisseur pout 1
. IEQH! et -

*»  LOCAL PURCHASE ORDER / ORDRE D'ACHAT LOCAL L.P.O. No.

390-001425

URGENT “™™*
W A=

Please supply to the/ Priére de founir au Service

TO (Supplier) ! A (F ) P
'VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD of Trade & Industry i
IANZ AIC 243114 Minisiry of Trade Byiiding
SANTO BRANCH PMEB 030
PO BOX 339 Port Vila
| OrderDate || Date Required 1 Ship Via VendoriD | fi— Payment Terms 2|
04/03/2008 || 010272008 || Collect VePOO1 _ Eymmt 30 days after invaice date 3
Eim‘ - nmﬂiﬂouagmdsorsewm [ Quantity Unit Price Total CostNT |
j Description des foumitures ou services Quantite Prix Unitaire Cout Total/VT
i 008 grant for copra subsidy N e 1 |
] L 1 9,000,000.00 5,000,000 |
———— —— T [tomcesTv 9,000,000
TOTAL en VT
e |
NOTES REFER ALL ENQUIRIES TO:
- Name J Telephone: |
Ben Joseph | 22770 il |

Purchase Order contains 1 pages

NOTE N0 8 This document must ba sent with your invoice to the NOTE AU FOURNISSEUR: Ce document doft efre addresse avec votre
mmmmmmmem au ministera ou service apres des blens ou
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VARNUATU COCONUT PROBUCTS LTD
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APpenax A 14

prices, some farmers are resorting to producing semi-smoked copra,
which is reducing the quality of copra, The Board is aware of a roller
machine that belongs to the Penama Province and the GM proposed
that VCPL should purchase the roller and fabricate hot air pipes for
sale in Luganvile.

The Board resolve that the Chairman liase with the President of
Penama Province on the proposal to purchase the rolling machine.

3. In 2007, the Government borrowed funds from the CDF to support the
copra subsidy program. The borrowed funds need to be refunded.

The Board resolved that vt500,000 will be paid monthly to CDF.

There being no other issues for the Board deliberations, the meeting was
closed for prayer at 1200 hrs.

The above minutes are the true record of the meeting.

Sigm

Mr. Clifford BICE

Chairman
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Pentecost Trip - April 2008

GM - VCME & GM - VCPL

2 to 5 April 2008

Item Quantity Unit Cost Cost
Airfares 2 14,380 28,760
Subsistence 8 5,000 40,000
Transport 30,000
Accomodation 8 2,000 16,000
Total 114,760
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Agripac
PO Box 222

Luganville
Santo
Ph 37148
Mob: 41910
INVOICE No. ————
117
Date: 8 April, 2008
Customer

Vanuatu Coconut Products Ltd
Luganville
Santo

Description

Dried Hot Air Copra delivered on 31 March and 1 April, 2008
15.14mis of Dried Hot Air Copra @ vt48,000 per metric fon — Vi726,720

TOTAL V726,720

Please pay to ANZ Bank
Account; Stanley Temakon
1143858
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P.O Box 178,
Luganville, Santo,

Vanuatu.
Tel. : (678) 36250
Fax : (678) 36749
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; VERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU ORIGINAL: For supplier to submit for payment PAGE
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390-001482
Change Order No.
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Pleass supply to the | Priére de foumnir au Service

TO (Supplier)/ A (F 7

VANUATU COCONUT PRODUCTS LTD | Dept of Trade & Indusiry

ANZ AIC 243114-SANTO BRANCH Ministry of Trade Building

ITEL/FAX: 36261 PMB 030

PO BOX 339-LUGANILLE-SANTO Port Vila

;om Dste || Date Ship Via Vendor ID _ ~ Payment Terms !
10/04/2008 || 10/04/2008 Gollsct VCPOO1 |Payment 30 days after invoice date |

[ Description of goods or services Quantity | Unit Price Total Cost/VT |

Lln2|
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1 Coprasubsidy v AR Zooy

Quantite ‘ Prix Unitaire Cout Total/VT

| 1 5,000,000.00 9,000,000
| —_—

TOTAL COST VT 9,000,000
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I ! |
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Name { Telephone:
Purchase Order contains 1 pages Ben Joseph 2210 -
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ON THE
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SUMMARY

In 2008 the Government granted Vt108 million to support copra production in Vanuatu
through the payment of price subsidies. Under the scheme, a small number of buyers
were offered a subsidy for each tonne of copra purchased. The buyers were expected
to add the subsidy amount to the prices they paid to producers.

The subsidy fund was administered by Vanuatu Coconut Products Limited (VCPL), a
fully owned subsidiary of the Vanuatu Commodities Marketing Board (VCMB). This
report details:

1.

the waste and misuse of large sums from the V108 million copra subsidy
account,

the failure of VCMB to exercise its regulatory functions under the Vanuatu
Commodities Marketing Board Act [CAP133] to ensure that such funds were
used responsibly, and

poor decision-making and big spending from the subsidy account on the eve
of the 2008 General Election, leading to the collapse of the subsidy scheme
shortly after.

In the first seven months of 2008, almost all of the Vt72 million allocated for subsidies to
that point was gone, yet almast nothing had been spent an subsidies for 2008 copra
purchases. Instead, large sums were diverted from the subsidy account to pay for:

debts of Vt22.9 million to Vt25.8 million carried over from 2007

the full cost of copra purchases that were paid from the subsidy account yet
appear to have yielded little or no revenue in return

substantial ‘administrative expenses' and staff salaries, and

other large donations and expenses that appeared to be unrelated to the
subsidy scheme or copra trading generally.

This misuse of subsidy funds was compounded by the VCPL's acceptance of vaguely
worded or inadequate summary documentation, the lack of receipts or invoices 1o
support buyers' claims for subsidies and other payments, and the prevalence of
mistakes and anomalies in the accounts,

By early August 2008 there was just V83,865 left in the copra subsidy account yet:

much of the copra subsidy commitments from the first half of 2008 were yet to
be paid

the VCPL had repaid just Vt1 million of a V40 million loan used to prop up the
2007 subsidy scheme, and



* copra prices were sliding.

The subsidy scheme was on the verge of callapse when, just a few weeks before the
2008 General Election, the Interim Minister for Trade, Commerce, Industry and Tourism,
the Hon. James Bule, requested that the Department of Finance immediately release all
remaining subsidy funds for immediate use.

The Vt36 million subsequently paid into the subsidy account in early August enabled the
subsidy scheme to stay solvent, but only for a few more weeks. Despite having
insufficient funds to meet existing commitments, the fund administrators voted to
accelerate spending by raising the subsidy from Vt3,000 to Vt13,000 per tonne.

This triggered a flood of payments to copra buyers on the eve of the elections. In the
period 19 August to 7 September 2008, Vt36 million was paid from the subsidy account
— mostly for copra subsidies, but also for big losses incurred by VCPL through its
contract to supply coconut oil at a fixed price to the electricity utility, UNELCO. In effect,
a third of the V{108 million allocated for subsidies in 2008 was spent in just a few
weeks. The payments only stopped when the money ran out in early September, just
after the 2008 General Election.

By November when the industry was in crisis because average copra prices had sunk to
just Vi14,592 per tonne (after peaking at Vi54 688 in July), there was no money left to
provide subsidy support. Although the crisis was largely as a result of low world prices,
the VCPL's gross mismanagement of the scheme seems to have made the crisis worse.

This report discusses the responsibility of individuals in charge of deciding how the
subsidy funds were spent. It makes findings and recommends action be taken in
relation to two individuals where the evidence indicates clear breaches of the law. It also
recommends further investigation in relation to others who appear to be implicated in
the waste and mismanagement of the 2008 copra subsidies.

This report also describes the failure of institutional arrangements that were intended to
prevent these problems. The VCMB had responsibility under the VCMB Act to
administer subsidies and other supports for the copra industry, yet failed to do so.
Instead, the regulatory regime created by the VCMB Act was undermined and corrupted
by the VCMB's subsidiary. VCPL, taking on those responsibilities, completely
mismanaging the scheme and then not being held to account for its mistakes. VCPL, an
incorporated company with no powers under the VCMB Act, should never have been
allowed to assume these responsibilities in the first place. We recommend measures to
ensure that any new institutional arrangements avoid the same mistakes in future.

Finally, included in the responses to our draft report is information provided by the
Minister of Finance and Economic Management, the Hon. Sela Molisa, advising that
steps have already been taken to remedy some of the issues identified in this report,
and that the Government is currently conducting a thorough review of strategic supports
to the copra industry to ensure the longer term viability of the coconut sector. The
removal of VCPL's control over subsidy payments is an important first siep. However,



further reforms are needed to prevent a repeat of the gross waste and mismanagement
of public funds detailed in this report.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the VCMB (as awner of VCPL) terminate the appaintment of the VCPL General
Manager Stanley Temakon with immediate effect, and remove him from the boards
of management of the VCMB and VCPL.

. That the Public Prosecutor consider the information presented in this report to

determine whether there are sufficient grounds to prosecute Stanley Temakon for
breaches under the Leadership Code Aclt or any other Act.

That the VCMB take immediate action to resolve the apparent conflict of interest
between Marc Ati’s private interests in VCE and his public duties as an employee of
the VCMB.

. That the Public Prosecutor consider whether Marc Ati may be liable for prosecution

under the Leadership Code Act or any other Act and take appropriate action.

That the Department of Finance, in cansultation with the Public Prasecutor and the
Commissianer of Police, Investigate the use of 2008 copra subsidy funds for
expenses unrelated to subsidising copra in order to determine whether:

a. individuals involved in misusing subsidy funds or benefiting from payments
made are liable for prosecution under the Leadership Code Act or any other
Act, and

b. any action can be taken to recover copra subsidy funds that were used for
purposes unrelated to copra subsidies or administering the subsidy scheme.

In the event that such an investigation establishes prima facie evidence of any
criminal offences and/or ways to recover misdirected subsidy funds, the Department
of Finance should immediately refer the matter to prosecuting authorities for
appropriate action.

That the Prime Minister review the involvement of leaders whose actions or
omissions may have contributed to the mismanagement and misuse of copra
subsidy funds, and consider issuing practical guidance directing all leaders to
exercise care to when accepting benefits or involving themselves in agencies’
financial affairs.

. That the Minister of Finance, in consultation with the Department of Finance and

VCMB:

a. take immediate steps ta suspend the copra subsidy scheme, and



b. transfer responsibility for the scheme from the VCPL to a more appropriate
body until a8 permanent decision can be made about whether, and in what
form, government support for copra farmers and the copra industry should
continue.

9. That, as part of the current strategic review of supports provided to copra producers
and the coconut sector, the Council of Ministers:

a. consider replacing the copra subsidy scheme with mare effective incentives
and supports for copra production, and

b. ensure that any institutional arrangements used to administer public spending
on incentives and supports are subject to proper scrutiny,



PUBLIC REPORT ON THE
VANUATU COMMODITIES MARKETING BOARD'S
ROLE IN THE ALLEGED MISUSE OF VT108 MILLION
IN GOVERNMENT COPRA SUBSIDIES IN 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PURPOSE, SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION AND METHODS USED .........cuvesemeenes

RELEVANT LAWS......coosmrmimmvsmmnmiansvasmssenes

BACKGROUND TO OUR INVESTIGATION .....ccciceimimiicnimimicotmss s saissesins sasanas
RESPONSES TO OUR DRAFT REPORT .....cooviuiumimminenssninnnsns sassmsesnssnenssesmsssanees
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ...ocovtrvrmremrmssessssmssssersess st smsssamssssnsesansassnses

INDEX OF APPENDICES........cccccomiimmnmimmisiinsss s sessssssss s s smssnansnssnssssasnsans

10

35

42

. B8



1.1

22

23

3.1

JURISDICTION

The Constitution and the Ombudsman Act allow the Ombudsman to look into the
conduct of government, related bodies, and Leaders. This includes the Vanuatu
Commeodities Marketing Board (VCMB) and the Vanuatu Coconut Products
Limited (VCPL), a subsidiary company of VCMB. The Ombudsman can also
look into defects in laws or administrative practices, including the VCMB Act.

PURPOSE, SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION AND METHODS USED

The purpose of this report is to set out the facts for the general public to know
how the copra subsidy fund of Vi108 million allocated by the government for
2008 has been used.

The scope of this investigation is to clarify information about the utilisation and
management of the Vt108 million which was granted by the Government in 2008
to stabilise the prices paid to copra growers in Vanuatu. As most copra is
exported, the prices paid to growers are largely determined by the world market
for copra. The Vt108 million in subsidies were intended to provide growers with a
buffer against sudden price fluctuations. This investigation also sought to
determine whether the actions of the VCMB and its subsidiary the VCPL in
managing the subsidy program were lawful and appropriate, and that the funds
were used for the intended purpose.

This Office collects information and documents by informal request, summons,
letters, inferviews and research. In this case, we examined the way thai the
VCMB's subsidiary, the VCPL, administered the Vt108 million allocated by the
Government for subsidising the copra trade in 2008. This included checking that
individual payments to copra buyers under the subsidy scheme matched the
amounts specified in payment vouchers, and were supported by other
appropriate documentation. We also checked documentation relating to other
payments from the account.

RELEVANT LAWS

The Vanuatu Commodities Marketing Board Act [CAP 133] sets out the VCMB's
respensibilities for controlling and regulating of the marketing of prescribed
commaodities, including copra. The functions of the Board are sat out in Section 6:

6. Functions of the Board
{1) The functions of the Board shall be as follows —
(a) to secure the most favourable arrangements for the purchase, sale,
grading and export or import of prescribed commedities;
() to purchase prescribed commodities or products thereof and to sell,

export or import the same;



3.2

3.3

(e)

(d)
(e)

to develop or to assist in the development of the various prescribed
commodity industries in the Republic of Vanuatu, including the
manufacture and processing of prescrived commodities and related
products, for the benefit and prosperity of those industries;

to stabilise prices paid for prescribed commodities.

to keep and maintain a register which is to contain details of persons
purchasing the prescribed commodities and the producers of the
prescribed commodities and such other information as the Board
considers necessary to be included in the register.

(2) In carrying out its functions under this Act, the Board shall so conduct its affairs
as to avoid the need to rely on Government grants or subsidies

Section 7 gives the VCMB a range of extraordinary powers in order to carry out
its regulatory functions under the Act:

7. Powers of the Board
In carrying out its functions under this Act, the Board shall have the following powers —

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

{

{9)
(h

]

0

to purchase prescribed commodities preduced in the Republic of
Vanuatu which may be offered and delivered to the Board, after such
commodities have been graded as suitable for export;

to control and fix prices from time to time payable to producers for
prescrined commodities and to notify such prices;

to purchase prescribed commodities directly or through an agent and to
do all things necessary for, and in connection with, the purchase of such
commodities,

to sell prescribed commedities and to do all things necessary for, and in
connection with their marketing, cleaning, storing for expart and shipping;

to appoint agents for the purchase, storage, export and import of
prescribed cemmodities for such periods and on such terms and
conditions as the Board may require;

to grant, withhold or cancel any written authority provided for by section 2
and to impose conditions upon the grant of such authority;

to purchase. hold, manage and dispose of real or personal property;

to establish pension schemes or any other welfare schemes for the
benefit of its officers and employees;

subject to the prior approval of the Minister, to borrow or lend money on
such terms and conditions as the Board thinks fit;

to do all that is necessary or required to be done in respect of its
functions under this Act.

The financial provisions are set out in Part 7 of the Vanuatu Commodities
Marketing Board Act [CAP 133]. Under Section 13, the VCMB's funding can be
derived from its trading activity, borrowings, interest or other payments from
loans made by the VCMB, grants from the Government or other sources, and
monies in course of discharging any other VCMB functions. There are also
provisions relating to how the funds can be used (Section 14) and for the
separation of accounts for each commedity (Section 15).
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3.5

14.

Application of funds

Subject to section 15, the Board may from time to time apply the funds at its dispesal or
any part thereof to —

15.
()

()

(3)

(a) the purchase of a prescribed commodity;

(b) the proper and efficient discharge of its functions, responsibilities and
operations under this Act,

(c) the payment of salaries, allowances and expenses of its officers and
employees and, subject to the approval of the Minister, allowances for its
members;

(d) stabilising prices paid for prescribed commodities.

Separation of funds and accounts of the Board into commeodity divisions

Accumulated funds of each individual prescribed commodity after revenues and
expenditures for that prescribed commodity have been taken into account shall
be for the use of that commodity division only

Notwithstanding subsection (1) —

(a) any expenses of an administrative or general nature not directly
attributable to any one commodity division shall be allocated to
commodity divisions in such proportion as the Board may determine;

(b) where funds in respect of any one commaodity division are exhausted and
there are surplus funds in accounts of any other commodity or
commodities such portion of the surplus funds may be transferred to the
exhausted account as the Board may determine.

Where any funds are transferred under subsection (2)(b), such funds shall be
repaid from the funds of the exhausted commodity when it has surplus funds.

Under the Act, the VCMB can also invest any surplus funds (Section 18), must
keep proper financial records, and have those records independently audited
each financial year (Section 17) and report annually to the Minister (Section 18).

The Local Produce Cess Act [207] provides for Provinces to levy and collect
produce cess or duties on specified local commodities (including copra), in order
to provide an income for those local government councils. Section 2 states that
cess of not more than 2% can be imposed:

2.
(1)

Imposition of produce cess

Subject to the provisions of this Act, within any prescribed local government
region, there shall be charged at a prescribed rate produce cess on every local
produce which is specified in the Schedule to this Act.

Prescribed rate of the produce cess which shall be charged on any specified local
produce shall be not more than 2% of the market value of that produce.

Produce cess shall be charged to and paid by the buyers of specified local
produce for the local markel or overseas market, at the point of entry to local
market or at the point of export as the case may be.

Produce cess shall be pald to and recovered by the local government councils, in
such manner as may be prescribed by the Minister,
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4.1

4.2

4.3

(5) Each local government council shall be responsible for the collection of produce
cess, on the specified local produce, produced in the local government region of
that local government council.

Under Section 4 of the Local Produce Cess Act [207], the VCMB is responsible
for collecting and paying any local cess imposed on any 'prescribed commedity’:

4. Cess on prescribed commodities
When any specified local product falls within the meaning of *prescribed commodity”, the
produce cess in respect of such specified local product shall be charged to and paid by
the Vanuatu Commodities Marketing Board.

Section 1 of the Local Produce Cess Act defines prescribed commodities as any
‘prescribed commodity declared under section 3 of the Vanuatu Commodities
Marketing Board Act [Cap. 133].

BACKGROUND TO OUR INVESTIGATION
Copra production

Copra production has long been and is still the main source of cash incame for
many of the 80 percent of Ni-Vanuatu who live in rural areas, especially in the
northern regions of Vanuatu covering Torba, Sanma, Penama, Malampa
Provinces and part of the Shefa Province. It is also a principal source of foreign
exchange earnings for the Government of Vanuatu.

However, the price of this commodity in the world market fluctuates, thus
affecting the local prices that copra buyers pay to copra farmers. Sudden falls in
copra prices or sustained periods of low prices can cause widespread hardship
and greatly affect the ability of many Ni-Vanuatu communities and individuals to
meet their daily needs, especially in relation to their families’ school fees, medical
fees and purchasing other basic necessities.

Since 2008 the Government of Vanuatu - through the Vanuatu Commodities
Marketing Board's copra trading subsidiary, VCPL — has attempted to stabilise
local copra prices by paying subsidies to commercial buyers for each tonne of
copra purchased. Under these arrangements, buyers were expected to factor in
the subsidies when determining what price to offer local copra farmers. The aim
was to ensure that producers would continue to be paid a reasonable price, even
when the world price for copra is low. Subsidising copra is also seen as a way for
the Government to provide assistance to Vanuatu's pocrest citizens, and for that
assistance to be directly related to productive activity that benefits everyone.

10



4.4

In 2008, Vanuatu growers produced an estimated 38,450 tonnes of copra with a
total market value of Vt1,680 million. By comparison, national production for
previous years was 30,816 tonnes in 2007 and 19,462 tonnes in 2006. Figure 1
(below) shows the Vanuatu Department of Statistics’ 2008 data for monthly
production of copra and Figure 2 shows the monthly average prices paid to
producers in 2008.

Figure 1: Copra production (tonnes) 2008 Figure 2: Copra prices (Vt per tonne) 2008
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As the department's figures show, Vanuatu produced 2,128 tonnes of copra
produced in January 2008. Production then rose, peaking at 4,588 tonnes in
June and 4,165 tonnes in July. Similarly, the prices paid to producers averaged
V38,427 per tonne in January, peaked at Vt54,668 in July and V52,789 in
August. Thereafter, the prices quickly fell, hitting a low of Vt14,592 per tonne in
November.

The 2008 data shows that when prices fell, copra production and deliveries also
fell. However, it should also be noted that the total 33,470 tonnes of copra
deliveries to the end of September had already exceeded total copra production
for the whole of 2007.

Funding for the copra subsidy scheme

In 2008 Parliament approved an amount of V{108 million under the Ministry of
Trade, Tourism and Industry budget to be used for the stabilisation of the local
copra price. This fund was later released by the Department of Finance, in
instalments, on request from the Ministry of Trade, Tourism & Industry. The 2008
subsidies were initially set at V3,000 per tonne, but then raised to Vt13,000 per
tonne for purchases on or after 19 August 2008.
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As VCPL managed the subsidy funds on behalf of its owner, the VCMB, the
V108 million was deposited in instalments throughout 2008 into the VCPL's
operating account at ANZ Bank in Luganville, Although VCPL managed the
funds, its owner the VCMB remained the government body with statutory
responsibility under the VCMB Act for controlling and regulating of the marketing
of copra and thus appears to be the body with ultimate responsibility for
administering the subsidy scheme.

The 2008 subsidies began with an initial transfer of Vt18 million to the VCPL's
operating account in early January, followed by regular transfers of Vt 9 million
per month. However, at the start of August 2008 the balance in the VCPL
account had fallen to Vt83,865, leaving the VCPL with insufficient funds to meet
its subsidy commitments, The Interim Minister for Trade, Commerce, Industry
and Tourism, the Hon. James Bule, requested that, in addition to the Vt9 million
August payment, the Department of Finance to immediately release Vi27 million
for the months of September, October and November 2008. His letter explained:

Following an increase on copra production, the tonnage had increased from 3,000 to
5,000 per month. Therefore the V19,000,000 grant each month had been used to offset
the outstanding for the previous months due to funds unavailable. (Letter dated 8 August
2008 — Appendix A44)

That is, in the period January to July 2008 buyers in Luganville had, according to
the Department of Statistics data in Figure 1, taken delivery of an estimated total
of 25,928 tonnes of copra, bringing the VCPL's 2008 subsidy commitments (@
Vt3,000/t) to a potential total of Vt77.8 million. However, by that time the
Depariment of Finance had released just Vt72 million for the subsidy fund
{including the initial Vt18 million released in January), leaving the VCPL fund
administrators with a significant shortfall.

Had deliveries throughout 2008 remained at or below 3,000 tonnes per month
and had the subsidy been kept at Vt3,000 per tonne, the V9 million per month
paid into the VCPL operating account might have been just been sufficient to
cover its subsidy commitments. However, as Figure 2 shows, January was the
only month in the first half of 2008 when production was less than 3,000 tonnes.
All other monthly deliveries from February until September far exceeded that
weight, putting pressure on the fund to go into deficit.

Hence, despite the September, October and November subsidy payments being
brought forward to August, the additional funds were quickly spent. As at 5
September 2008, the account balance was just 265,845. By 15 October, there
was just Vt12 255 in the account. There were some receipts deposited in
November and December, but by the end of December 2008, the account had a
closing balance of Vt72,905.
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Copra huyers

In 2008 there were at least four companies or copra buyers in Luganville that
were claiming subsidies for their purchases from copra farmers. Each
established their own prices to buy copra. These companies were:

« Vanuatu Coconut Products Ltd (VCPL), a wholly owned subsidiary of the
VCMB
Vanuatu Copra & Cocoa Export (VCCE)
Agripac, and
Vanuatu Copra Export (VCE).

VCPL

Vanuatu Coconul Products Limited (VCPL) began as a private company.
incorporated under the Companies Act [CAP 191] on 8 March 1993. The
subscribers to the 400,000 listed Vt100 shares in the company at that time were
Philippe Cathonnet (with a shareholding of 180,000 shares, 47.5% of the total),
the Vanuatu Commedities Marketing Board (VCMB) (190,000 shares, 47.5%)
and Dale Hampshire (20,000 shares, 5%), a foreign voluntear working at the
Cooperatives Department. Under its Memorandum of Association the objects of
the company are unrestricted. The farmer General Manager of VCMB, Mr Willie
Reuben Abel, representing VCMB was one of the first directors of the company.
(Appendix A).

On 21 January 1895, Dale Hampshire, who was one of the original Directors of
VCPL, resigned his directorship because his appointment with the Cooperatives
Department, where he worked as a foreign volunteer, came to an end and he had
to leave Vanuatu. A few months later (11 April 1985) he transferred ownership of
his 20,000 VCPL shares — half (10,000 shares) to Philippe Cathonnet and the
remaining 10,000 shares to VCMB.

By 2001, Philippe Cathonnet’s total shareholding in VCPL consisted of 520,000
ordinary shares, and VCMB held 519,999 shares in the company. We
understand that in 2001 Mr Cathonnet sold all of his shares to VCMB, enabling
the Board to assume full ownership and control of the VCPL. Having sold his
shares, Mr Cathonnet stepped down as a director.

VCCE

On 7 March 1996, Vanuatu Copra & Cocoa Export Limited (VCCE) was
incorporated as a private local company under the Companies Act [CAP 191].
(Appendix B). We understand that the subscribers to the company were
Holland Commodities International Pty Lid (48 shares), and Totara Ltd (1 share).
Under its Articles of Association the business of the company was unrestricled.
The first director was Sethy Luwi William,
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Agripac

On 20 June 2006, a husiness under the name Agripac was registered under the
Business Names Act [CAP 201]. The business was established a few days
earlier (16 June 2006). The person registered to use the Agripac name was
Stanley Temakon (Appendix C). Atthattime, Mr Temakon was also the General
Manager of VCPL. Also, on 24 May — just a few weeks before registering the
Agripac name — Mr Temakon was appointed by the VCPL Board as a member of
the VCPL Board. The activity of the Agripac business was described as trading in
copra, kava and cocoa.

VCE

On 27 September 2007, a business under the name Vanuatu Copra Export
(VCE) was registered under the Business Names Act [CAP 201]. The business of
the company was described as copra buying. It was established on 286
September 2007. The person registered to use the VCE name was Marc Ati.
(Appendix D). At that time, Mr Ati was the accountant emplayed by the VCMB.

Procedure for subsidising copra farmers

The VCPL administers the subsidy scheme on behalf of the VCMB, which is the
regulatory body with statutory responsibility for securing the most favourable
arrangerments’ for copra trading and other prescribed commadities (s.6(1)(a),
VCMB Act). As the subsidy fund administrator, the VCPL sets the subsidy
amount and pays subsidies to buyers (including VCPL's own trading arm) Tor
every tonne of copra purchased. Buyers are expected to factor the subsidy into
the amount offered to farmers.

Each buyer sets its own price when deciding how much to offer growers for their
copra. Although the VCMB has powers under the Act:

8.7(b) to control and fix prices from time to time payable to producers for prescribed
commaodities and to notify such prices (VCME Act)

under current arrangements, the VCMB allows buyers, including its own
subsidiary VCPL, to set their own prices. The prices set by buyers are largely
determined by the Luganville export price — that is, the price they can obtain on
the world market. As noted above, buyers are also expected to factor in the
Govermment copra subsidy in when determining what price to offer producers.
Competitive pressures from other buyers are alsc expected to play a part in
setting the purchase price.

At its first meeting for 2008, the VCPL Board determined that the subsidy should
be sel at Vi3,000 per metric tonne. The subsidy remained at Vt3,000 per tonne
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until 18 August when, following a decision made at a VCPL board meeting a few
days earlier, the subsidy was increased to V13,000 per tonne.

In practice. this means that if a copra buyer sets its own copra buying rate at, for
example, Vi42,000 per tonne, the addition of the Vi3,000/tanne subsidy should
raise the price paid to farmers to Vt45000/tonne (V42,000 + Vt3,000). After
buying the copra. the buyer submits its invoices to VCPL claiming the Vt3,000 for
each tonne purchased from farmers in the preceding week or month. Similarly,
after the VCPL raised the subsidy to \/t13,000 per tonne on 18 August, a rate of
V142,000 per tonne set by the buyer should result in Vt55,000 being paid to the
producer (Vi42,000 + Vt13,000). The scheme assumes that buyers will set a
caompetitive rate, and pass on the full amount of the subsidy to the producer,

After checking the accuracy of the invaices provided by buyers, the VCPL then
reimburses the copra buyers from the subsidy fund, at the subsidy rate applicable
at the time, for the number of tonnes purchased.

Links between the VCPL's copra subsidy fund and the CDF fund

The Cooperatives Development Fund (CDF) is a scheme established to finance
and help develop small-scale commercial initiatives proposed by cooperatives
throughout Vanuatu. Usually only cooperatives are eligible to apply for loans and
other such assistance from the CDF.

On 8 February 2007, the Minister of Trade, Commerce and Industry, the Hon.
James Bule, wrote to the Chairman of CDF’'s Management Committee requesting
that CDF provide a grant of Vt20 million from the CDF fund to the VCPL ‘as part
of efforts to strengthen VCPL ... fo increase the capacity of the company fo
increase the supply of copra for the production of [bio-fuel] oil’. In his letter to the
CDF, Mr Bule said the Government had requested Vt50 million in funding from
the Peaples Republic of China to increase the supply of copra and oil production.
He said his Ministry would ensure that any funds provided by the CDF would be
reimbursed when the Government received the financial assistance reguested
from China. (Appendix E)

QOn 12 February 2007, the CDF Management Committee met and agreed that the
Chairman of the CDF Cammittee, Mr George Borugu, who was also a member of
the VCPL Board, should process an initial V10 million transfer from CDF account
to VCPL, This was confirmed in a letter from the CDF committee on 26 February
2007, in which the committee authorised the National Bank of Vanuatu (NBV) to
transfer Vt10 million to the VCPL operating account at ANZ Bank in Luganville —
the same account used to administer the copra subsidy scheme in 2008.
(Appendix F).

The initial Vt10 million transfer of CDF funds to VCPL was soon followed by two
others. On 6 March 2007, the then Prime Minister, the Hon. Vanuaroroa Ham
Lini, wrote to the Minister of Trade the Hon. James Bule, requesting him to
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instruct the CDF Committee to release an additional V25 million to VCPL 1o help
subsidise the price of copra until the end of April 2007. His letter states:

This is because the 10 million vatu which has been released by [the] CDF board has
already been used up.

As you have been aware ... the Government decided to maintain the price of copra at
31,000 vatu per tonne because 80% of the rural population of the country depends
largely on copra to earn some maney to [pay] their children's school fees.

The then Prime Minister concluded by noting that the Chinese government was
yet to officially respond to Vanuatu's request for Vt50 million in assistance, but
that the Government was looking forward to a ‘positive reply’ (Appendix G).

Subsequently, on 6 March 2007, the Trade Minister wrote to George Borugu in
his capacity as chairman of the CDF Management Committee, asking that he
‘urgently convene a committee meeting to process' the Prime Minister's request
to transfer Vt25 million to the VCPL subsidy fund ‘as soon as possible’
(Appendix H). The CDF Committee responded quickly, authorising the transfer
of Vt25 million to the VCPL's operating account on 9 March 2007 (Appendix I).

On 30 April 2007, the CDF committee autharised an additional V5 million
transfer to the VCPL account, bringing the total amount of CDF funds transferred
to the VCPL in early 2007 to Vi40 million. (Appendix J).

In written evidence to this inquiry on 7 July 2009, Mr Borugu advised us that the
CDF provided funding to the VCPL on behalf of the government because at that
time the government had only contributed Vt28 million to subsidise 2007 copra
purchases and the VCPL had insufficient funds to meet its commitments. He said
the CDF provided the funds to the VCPL on the condition that the Government of
Vanuatu would reimburse the CDF from the copra subsidy fund:

The date of the loan was in February 2007 and the amount is V40 million not VE20 million
... The amount was provided to VCPL in two or three instalments. The letter from the
Minister of Trade committed [the] government to reimburse the funds, however to date
only Vt1 million has been pald to CDF.

He added that the Ministry’s rationale for borrowing CDF funds to support copra
subsidies was that the subsidies would be used to support copra purchases from
cooperatives, (Appendix K)
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THE 2008 COPRA SUBSIDY PROGRAM

As noted in the introduction at Section 2, the scope of this investigation is to
clarify information about decisions made in relation to the use and management
of the Vt108 million granted by the Govermment in 2008 to stabilise the prices
paid to copra growers in Vanuatu.

VCPL Board meeting in January 2008

At the VCPL's board meeting at the VCMB office in Santo on 4 January 2008, the
VCPL Board noted receipt of the initial V{18 million for the copra subsidy
program, and set the 2008 subsidy at Vt3,000 per tonne. The VCPL General
Manager, Stanley Temakon, informed the board that the copra price in Luganville
was V131,000 per tonne and that the international coconut oil price was likely to
increase in the future. The minutes note that:

Considering that the copra price Is relatively adequate, the Board resolved that the
subsidy will be set at only Vt3,000/mt until further notice. (VCPL Board meeting minutes,
4 January 2008)

The subsidy remained at V{2,000 per tonne until it was increased to Vt13,000 per
tonne in August.

The January minutes also show that the VCPL board decided that as there was
no budget provided for the costs of administering the subsidy scheme, it should
set aside 5% (the equivalent of Vi5.4 million of the Vt108 millian in total
subsidies) to ‘cover administrative costs such as Board meetings, travel and
copra weight reconciliations’. It then instructed the General Manager to establish
a weight reconciliation system at minimal cost.

Other significant expenditure approved by the January board meeting were:

« V16,456,987 to be paid to Wong Zse Sing for unpaid copra purchased in
2007 under the 2007 subsidy program, and

« Vi8,136,678 due to Agripac ‘for funds advanced to the 2007 subsidy
program’.

The money owed to Wong Zse Sing was to ke paid as a lump sum, but the
money o be paid to Agripac was to be paid in instalments.

The VCPL Board also resolved at its January meeting that, if requested, a
financial contribution to Lini Day celebrations would be pravided from subsidy
funds, and that VCPL would then reimburse the subsidy fund for the amount
daonaled. In fact, Vi150,000 was provided to VCPL on 23 January 2008 for a
payment described on the payment voucher as ‘Lini Day Contribution'.
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Inspection of the VCPL operating account for the subsidy fund indicates that
there was no reimbursement.

In summary, in January the VCPL board received Vt18 million of the Vi108
million allocated for subsidies in 2008. Yet even before the first subsidy payment
for 2008 was made, the board approved expenditure totaliing V20,143,665 —
made up of Vt14.6 million for debts owed from 2007, a ‘refundable donation’” of
Vt150,000 to Lini Day celebrations, and Vi5.4 million to cover the costs of
administering the 2008 subsidy program.

VCPL Board meeting in August 2008

Details of how the 2008 subsidy funds were disbursed from the VCPL operating
account will be considered later in this report. However, it is important to note
the decision made at the VCPL Board's meeting on 14 August 2008 to raise the
subsidy paid to copra buyers from V3,000 per tonne to Vt13,000, The markedly
higher payments took effect on 19 August, just two weeks before the national
General Election scheduled for 2 September 2008,

According to the minutes, the primary reason for increasing the subsidy in August
was to restore confidence in copra prices, which were experiencing sharp falls:

The Board considered the drastic drop in the copra price from a high of Vi58,000/mt to
Vt40.000/mt in Santo. To put confidence in the copra industry, the subsidy rate may need
to be increased considerably to try and maintain the copra prica but also noting that the
(remaining) subsidy funds stand at Vt36 000,000 for the year 2008. The Board noted that
in addition, some invoices at the current rate of Vt3,000/mt remain unpaid.

The Board resolve[d] that the subsidy rate will increase from Vt3,000/mt to Vt13,000/mt
effective from the date the subsidy funds are cleared and that the copra price in Santo
will be maintained at Vt53,000/mt until the subsidy funds run cut.

(VCPL Board meeting minutes, 14 August 2008)

The VCPL's decision to increase the subsidy from WVi3,000/fonne to
Vt13,000/tonne in August was an attempt to counter falling world prices for copra
and maintain prices at historically high levels. Figure 3 (below) shows World
Bank estimates of the world price for copra for the past three years (September
2006 to August 2009).
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Figure 3: World copra prices US dollars per tonne, September 2006 to August 2009
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Figure 3 shows that, compared with previous years, world prices far copra were
relatively high when the VCPL set the copra subsidy at Vt3,000/tonne. The
Vt3,000 continued to apply as world (and domestic) prices peaked in mid-2008,
and was increased to V13,000 as those historically high prices began to fall.

As a consequence of the Board's decision to raise the subsidy to Vt13,000 per
tonne in August, its subsidy obligations soared. For the month of July the 4,165
tonnes of copra produced would have attracted total subsidies amounting to
V12,5 million (@Vt3,000/t). In September, the first full month of the higher rate
(@V113,000/t), the 3,638 tonnes of copra produced would have attracted total
subsides amounting to Vt47.3 million — much more than the VCPL could afford to
pay from its subsidy fund.

In summary, although the VCPL Board knew that the subsidy account was
rapidly running out of money and that there were significant outstanding debts
still to be drawn from the account, the Board approved a significant increase in
the subsidy (from Vt3,000tonne to Vt13,000/tonne) on the eve of the General
Election, apparently in the hope that its intervention would restore confidence in
the copra market and herald a return to the peak prices experienced in mid 2008.

As the Department of Statistics data presented earlier in Figure 2 shows, the
Board's attempts to stave off the sudden slide in copra prices was partly
successful, but only for a brief period. The average price paid to producers in
August was Vt52,789 per tonne, close to the peak prices paid in June and July.
However, the prices to producers fell to Vt37,488 per tonne in September,
\/t28,942 in October and Vt14,592 in November. By the end of 2008, the VCPL
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subsidy commitments from the 38,450 tonnes of copra delivered potentially
exceeded Vt200 million, almost double the Vt108 million originally allocated.

The other main decision taken at the August meeting was to approve V6 million
to be paid to Agripac for copra that Agripac supplied to VCPL as part of its ‘costly
coconut oil supply contract with UNELCO’. Under this arrangement, UNELCO
paid VCPL a set price for copra to be converted to oil for electricity generation.
Agripac purchased copra on behalf of VCPL at market prices, which continued to
escalate in 2008. In effect, VCPL (through Agripac) paid full market price for
copra (including the Vi3,000/tonne subsidy), which it then sold to UNELCO for a
lower (fixed) price.

As the world prices and the prices paid to producers soared, VCPL incurred
increasingly heavy losses. An earlier VCPL board meeting (26 June) endorsed a
decision to terminate the VCPL contract with UNELCO after the VCPL General
Manager reported losses estimated at Vt2 million per shipment.

Dispensation of the 2008 copra subsidy funds

Our review of relevant records, including bank statements, VCPL payment
vouchers and cheques drawn from the VCPL operating account, noted the
following transactions relating to the 2008 copra subsidy scheme:

Table 1: Summary of key transactions relating to the VCPL operating account used to
manage copra subsidy payments

Vt DEPOSIT! DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION IN SUPPORTING sllz::lab\'
DATE ITHD DOCUMENT:
el RANAL a EXP Y/N?
;#;; e ik Sek T i Hii 3;!"
Paid to Air Vanuatu (cheque no 5317 dated 20.12.2007). Return No
3 = V128150 | airfare for Mr Clifford Bice. (Appendix L) (2007 debt)
1¥ instalment of subsidy fund paid into account on the authority of
Clifford Bice, acting In his capacity as the First Political Advisor in
e the Ministry of Trade, Tourism, Commerce and Industry (MTTCI),
4 + V18 miflion Mr Bice, who is also Chairman of VCPL, advises that the Ni&
| Ministerial Budget Committee (MBC) had approved Vt108 million
| for subsidies in 2008. (Appendix M) and (Appendix N)
VCPL Board sets the subsidy at /(3,000 per tonne ‘until further notice’, and approves initial expenditure
4 totalling more than V20 million for administration costs, payment of debts carried over from 2007, and for
| a refundable contribution to Lini Day celebrations. (Appendix O)
| Paid to Air Vanuatu (cheque no 5358) for return airfare for Mr ‘ Yes
¥ | V26150 | George Borugu Vila/Santo/Vila, (Appendix P)  (admin)
- [ - | Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5319). No invoice. Payment appears No
15 ‘ V1 million | {5 rejate to debts incurred in 2007. (2007 debt)
18 Paid to Northern Island Stevedoring Company (Niscol) (cheque [ Unclear

|
-Vt1,075,838 ‘ no 5321) for two inveices. No further details avail. (Appendix Q) ‘
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Paid to Wong Sze Sing (cheque no 5322) for 182.02 tons of
16 \i6.578.765 | CoPra soid to VCPL in 2007 (including zone allowances and VAT) No
e as per Board's decision on 4 January to pay this amount from the (2007 debt)
2008 subsidy fund. (Appendix R)
Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5323). No invoice. Payment appears No
18 V500,000 | 44 relate to debts incurred in 2007, (2007 debt)
5 Vi il Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5324). No invoice. Payment appears No
V.5 million | 4 relate to debts incurred in 2007, (2007 debt)
Payment voucher authorising Vi1 million payment to Agripac. o
29 AA1.5 million Cheque (No 5324) for the amount \Vt1.5 million made out ta No
* ‘cash’. There is no explanation of the different amounts in the (2007 debt)
payment documentation. (Appendix S)
- V611 207 | Paid to Sanma Province (cheque no 5327) for March & April Ne |
=V611, 2007 outstanding Produce Cess. (Appendix T) (2007 cess)
- Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5331). No invoice. Payment appears No
23 ~Vi2milllon | 5 refate to debts incurred in 2007. (2007 debt)
Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5346). No invoice. Payment appears No
) Vt1,500346 | {5 relate to debts incurred in 2007, (2007 debt)
23 V64700 Paid to Hotel Slanto {cheque no 5328) for accommedation and No
1 meals for C. Bice and G. Borugu (30/11-1/12/07) (Appendix U) (2007 debt)
VCPL authorises V297,060 payment to VCPL for costs of VCPL
Board meeting, restaurant charges and travel expenses. Yes
{Appendix V) The amount is revised and a further payment (admin)
23 - V557,060 | voucher is issued, authorising payment of VI557 060 (cheque no.
5330) for costs of the board meeting. Revised costs include
Vi180.000 sitting allowances & \t80,000 'bonus' paymenits.
(Appendix W)
Payment voucher authorises Agripac be paid Vt1,300,346. A 2™ |
| payment voucher issued on the same date authorises
| Vi1,500,346 payment to Agripac. The cheque (No.53286) is made No
23 - V1,500,346 3 ; : ke
out to ‘cash’ as payee. Supporting documentation indicates (2007 debt)
V100,000 of the Vi1, 500,346 was to be paid to Mr Clifford Bice,
and the balance to Agripac (Appendix X).
_ Vt150,000 payment to VCPL (cheque no.5328) for "Lini Day G
% V150,000 | &ontribution”. {Appendix Y) No
Payment (cheque no.5334) to Hotel Santo for accommodation Yes
30 - V197,721 | and meals for Hon. Minister Bule (5 & 6/1/2008), and for C Bice :
and G Borugu (6/1/2008). (Appendix Z) (admin)
1 Y - Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5335). No invoice. Payment appears No
VU milion | 5 retate o debts incurred in 2007, (2007 debi)
i
Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5336). No invoice. Payment appears No
14 -Vt500,000 | 15 refate ta debts incurred in 2007, (2007 debt)
18 +Vt9 million | February subsidy deposit to VCPL account (Appendix A1) NIA
B Paid to Sanma Province (cheque no 5343) for May 2007
28 V768,842 outstanding Province Produce Cess. (Appendix A2) No
. 4 I Paid to the Vanuatu Gwernn;ent {cﬁeque ﬁo 51".345) for cost of1hé
4 Xe1:3 miliian Chinese Vice Premier's visit to Vanuatu in 2007 (Appendix A3) Na
7 +Vt9 million | March subsidy deposit to VCPL account (Appendix Ad) N/A
Paid to Air Vanuatu (cheque no 5348) for Minister James Bule's Yes
10 W18.220 | airfare Longana/Santo (Appendix AS) (admin)
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1 17,910 Paid to Cellovila Ltd (cheque no 5348) for 5,000 plastic bags No
! including the cost of freight to Santo. (Appendix AG)
Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no 5350). Payment voucher authorises
12 V1,060,000 Vi1 million to be paid to ‘Agripac/VCPL' for 'Achal [purchase] No
T copra Malekula' No invoice. Payment appears to relate to debts (2007 dabt)
incurred in 2007. (Appendix A7)
Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no 5351). Payment voucher authorises
13 V1364 560 payment to Ron Wilsen ‘for copra adjustment payment on copra No
L from 2007" (weight 12 tonnes @ Vit31,000/t less 2% for Produce (2007 debty
Cess). (Appendix A8)
W Payment for ‘sitting allowances’ of the four VCPL board members Yes
18 -120.000 | (cheque no 5354). (Appendix A10.) (admin)
Paid to ‘cash’ (chegue no 5357). Supported by payment voucher
dated 18 March authorising V1837483 to be paid to Agripac for
26 A2 milllion ‘refund 2007 advance Cfsubsidy'. Revised payment voucher No
issued on 26 March authorising V2 million payment to Agripac (2007 debt)
for ‘refund hot alr copra sundried’. (Appendix A9). It is not clear
why two payment vouchers were issued.
2 \A20 150 Paid to Air Vanuatu. Return airfare for Stanley Temakon Santo/ Yes
% , Vila/Santa. { Appendix A11) (admin)
25 Vi ’ Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5357). No invoice. Payment appears No
-ViZ million | 45 relate to debts incurred in 2007 (2007 debt
27 Vt195,000 Paid to VCPL Bpa‘rd (cheque no 5359) for 'sitting allowance Ya‘f
(sitting in Port Vila'). (Appendix A12) {admin)
VCPL board notes thal Government-borrowed funds from the Cooperatives Development Fund (CDF) to
27 support the copra subsidy program need lo be refunded. Board authorises monthly payments of
V500,000 to be paid to CDF. (Appendix A14)
28 t533 095 | Paid to Sanma Province (cheque no 5360) for June 2007 No

outstanding Produce Cess. (Append

s
: S

(2007 cess)

Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no §362). Suppol

rting payment voucher
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authorises payment to the VCMB General Manager and the Yes

1 -Vi114.760 VCPL General Manager for airfares, subsistence, transport and (admin)
accommedation for a visit to Pentecast in April 2008. The admin
purpose of the trip is not stated. (Appendix A15)
Paid to VCPL for purchase of 200 litres of bio-fuel from the

7 - V124,000 : 2 Unel
Cooperatives Department. (Appendix A16) AR
Paid to ‘cash’ (chegue no 5365). Supporting invoice notes Yas

9 V726,720 payment is for 15.14 tonnes of copra sold by Agripac (Stanley
Temakon) to VCFL (delivered 31.3 and 1.4.2008) at Vt48,000 per (ft': ;f:;;f
tonne. (Appendix A1T) P
Paid to Hotel Santo (cheque no 5368). Payment voucher notes Yas

10 -¥t204 014 | payment is ‘for Minister James Bule and Clifferd Bice (tourism (admin)
issues). (Appendix A18)

16 +V19 million | April subsidy deposit to VCPL account (Appendix A19) N/A
Paid to 'cash’ (cheque no 5367) for 'VCPL Board alfowance’ Yes

18 V120,000 | (appendix A21) (adeniny)
Paid ta John Lum & Associates (cheque no 5368) for two tyres

21 V127,600 for Minister James Bule’s visit. (Appendix A20) Hneigar
Paid to SANMA Province (cheque no 5373), Payment voucher Yes

28 -V1149,023 | dated 28.4 2008 authorises the payment 'for Province Cess for | 5008
Sanma Province July 2008, (Appendix A22) ( cess)




Paid to Hotel Santo (cheque no 5374) for accommodation for

Yi
(53 -Wt132,660 | Hon. Minister James Bule, Clifford Bice and George Borugu. es‘:
{Appendix A23) (admin)
15 +Vt9 millicn | May subsidy deposit to VCPL account (Appendix A24) N/A
Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no 5375). Payment voucher notes payee
15 -Vt200,000 | is Clifford Bice and the payment is for ‘advance towards Ban Ban No
CMG Church’. (Appendix A26)
Paid fo "cash’ (cheque no 5376) for VCPL 'staff salary’
16 -Vt655,161 (Appendix A25) No
20 ST ad Paid to Hotel 3anto (cheque no 5380) for accommodatian for the Yes
i ' Hon. James Bule and Clifford Bice (Appendix A27) (admin)
Paid to "cash’ (chegque no 5382). Payment voucher authorises
28 -¥t20,000 | payment to David Karl to reimburse an advance paid by Mark Atl. Unclear

(Appendix A29)

e i

I

Paid to VCPL (cheque no 5383) 55 litres of bio fuel for the

2 M50 | pinister's visit to Santo, (Appendix A31) No
Paid to Vanuatu Copra Export (VCE) (chegue no 5387) for
5 -Wt531,060 | deliveries (12-23 May) of 177.020 tonnes of copra at Vt3,000 per YES
tonne. (Appendix A33)
9 +Vt8 million | June subsidy deposit to VCPL account (Appendix A32) N/A
Paid fo Vanuatu Copra Export (VCE) (cheque no 5392) for No
18 -Wt531,060 | deliveries (12-23 May) of 177.020 tonnes of copra at Vt3,000 per (duplicate
tonne. (Appendix A34) payment)
| VCPL General Manager advises board meeting of likely revenue shortfall. The minutes note: '...the GM
of VCPL mentioned maintaining existing staff will be difficult especially when there is a shortfall in
revenue. GM further mentioned that it will be difficuit to terminate any staff at the moment when we are
26 approaching General Elections. As short term remedy of the situation, he suggested that funds of the
copra should he allacated monthly to refief VCPL especially for staff salary. The Board resolved thal GM
of VCPL manages with the situation until a decision is made on the Agn-Com proposal which would
definitely assist VCPL in lerms of additional revenue.’ The minutes for this meeting and previous
meetings in 2008 make no other mention of ‘the Agri-Com proposal’. (Appendix A35)
27 1553.191 Paid to 'cash (cheque no 5393) for VCPL 'staff salary’.

J_No

(Appendix A36)

-V1433,300

Paid to 'cash’ (cheque no 5388). Payment voucher dated
1.6.2008 authorises payment to VCPL Board members for
‘refund board meeting’ on 24 and 26.6.2008. Cost made up of
airfares for VCPL General Manager Stanley Temakon and YCMB
General Manager Gabriel Bani, per diem for both managers for
three days, miscellaneous costs for both managers for three
days. board allowances for four board members and
accommodation for Stanley Temakon. (Appendix A30)

Yes
(admin)

-vi808,220

Paid ta Punj'a's (Vanuatu) Ltd {cheque no 5397) for balance of
W1t1,212,330 owed for 10,542 empty cartons. The initial
Vt404,110 was paid from another VCPL account. (Appendix
A3T)

No

+Vt9 million

July subsidy depaosit to VCPL account (Appendix A38)

NIA

"

-W1500,000

Paid to Cooperatives Development Fund {cheque no 5381).
Payment voucher dated 22.5.2008 notes payment is to 'refund
fund' for 2007 foan. {Appendix A28)

17

- V11,005,874

Paid to 'cash’ (cheque no 5403). Supporting documents note the |

Vt1,005 874 was payable to Agripac and included:
- W1208,000 in wages for weight reconciliators (26 weeks

No

Unclear
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@Vte,000/week)

- Vt90,000 for VCPL board sitting allowance (July meeting)

- \t200,000 to Agripac for ‘allowance paid to Ministry of Trade
for Ministenal visit to Brussels in June, 2008".

- V158,800 for expenses related to Gabriel Bani and Stanley
Temakon's attendance at an ‘Integrated Framework meeting'
at Ambae (13-16 July 2008)

There appears to be no supporting documents relating to the

remaining Vi3B8 274 (Appendix A40)

Paid to Cooperalives 5avelupment Fund (cheque no 5401) as a

2 -VI800,000 | | S bursement for funds borrowed in 2007, (Appendix A38) No
Paid o ‘cash’ (cheque no 5406) as reimbursement to VCPL for
22 - Vt584 528 | salary expenses paid by Stanley Temakon on 13.6.2008. Unclear
(Appendix Ad1)
 AUGUST & L ERERTT i
Paid to 'cash’ {cheque no 5409) to reimburse VCPL for ‘staff
8 =¥200.000 salary’ expenses (Appendix Ad42) Unelpar
- Department of Finance releases Vi8 million August subsidy
8 +Vt9 million (Appendix Ad3) NIA
Department of Finance releases V127 million September,
QOctober, November subsidy payments (Appendix A45) following
12 +V127 million | request by the Interim Minister for Trade, Commerce, Industry NIA
and Tourism, the Hon. James Bule, ta help VCPL cope: with
subsidies for increased copra production (Appendix Ad4)
Date | The Acling Director of Finance, Mrs Betty Zinner Toa, writes to the MTTCI stating that the full amount for
unclear | the copra subsidy has been released and there remains only Vt851,384.
VCPL board approves subsidy increase from VI3,000/tonne lo V13,000 to ‘put confidence in the copra
industry’ following a sharp drop in prices. The VCPL General Manager advises the board that 'due to the
14 costly coconuf oif supply with UNELCO, Agnipac supplied copra to VCPL af close fo V6 miflion and
remain outstanding’. The board agreed to use the subsidy fund to settle the debt owed 1o Agripac,
{(Appendix A46)
- Paid to 'Stanley Temakon' (cheque no 5411}, Two payment
vouchers refer to this cheque:
1. One authorises V5,539,360 to be paid to Agripac for 'achaf
copra’ (Invoices detail deliveries of 201.04 tonnes of copra to Yes
19 -Vi6 676,626 VCPL at different buying prices from January to June. Total (subsidy and
value of copra delivered Vt9,241,650), purchase)
2. The other autharises \VT1,137,276 to be paid to Agripac for
copra subsidy payments of VI3,000/t for 379.08 tonnes
delivered between 28.7.2008 and 8.8.2008 (Appendix A47)
19 -Vt5,902,431 | Paid to VCCE (cheque no 5413) for payment for copra subsidy’. Yes
20 -Vi7,150 | (cheque no 5410)
Pald to VCE (cheque no 5414) for subsidy an 685.81 tonnes of
20 -Vi2,087,730 copra @3.000/t Yes
| 20 ~\Vt3,061,320 | Paid to VCCE (cheque no 5412) for ‘payment for copra subsidy’. Yes
Paid to Agripac (cheque no 3415) for subsidy for 113.64 tonnes v
21 V0820 | G copra @ V13,000/tonne. _ s
Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5416) for purchase of 1 7.29 tonnes of
21 VISIB35T | opra at V31,1371 onne (no invoice attached). L
N Paid to VCCE (chegue no 5419) for subsidy on 107.2 tonnes of v
22 VH1,383.600 | o5 V13,0008, es
Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5418) for subsidy on 45.45 tonnes of
25 Vt590,834 | copra @ V13,0001 Yes
26 V12,867,423 | Paid to VCE (cheque no 5420) for subsidy on 220571 tonnes of ‘ Yes
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cpra @ Vt13,000/onnes,

Paid to Stanley Temakon (cheque no 5421) for subsidy on

28 V13,860,178 | 596 94 tannes of copra @ VI13,0001L. Yes
V12,000,115 | Paid to VCE (cheque no 5422) for subsidy @ Vt13,000Mt. Yes

™ F Paid to Stanley Temakon (cheque nao 5423) for subsidy on 54,12
28 V702,547 tonnes of copra @Vt13,000/onne. Yes
29 V13,000,000 E:;:f;? Agripac (cheque no 5424) for ‘payment against invoice of | No
29 Vt1,069.808 Paid to VCE (cheque no 5425) for subsidy on 82.293 tonnes of Yes

copra @ Vt 13,000/tonne.

i

: e &
Paid to VCE (cheque no 5427) in part-payment for copra subsidy

3 -V11,000,000 | Invoice was for 222,354 tonnes @ Vt13,000/tonne but only Vi1 Yes
million was paid (for 76.92 tonnes). The rest was to be paid later.
. .~ | Paid to VCCE (cheque no 5426) for subsidy on 76.92 tonnes of
a V716,820 | copra at Wt13,000/tonne. Yes
MTTC| Office Supervisor, Mr Roy W Bani, requests Department of Finance release V8 million for the
] month of December. No payment made as the VI108 million Budget allecation had already been paid in

full.

T

Paid to Hatel .Santo (cheque no 542é) for accbmmodaliun and Yes
7 -Wt148,540 | meals for C Bice, G Borugu and C Lini in August. (Appendix i
A48) (admin)
10 ~Vt14,950 | (cheque no 5428)
| Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque na 5431) for VCPL board members Yes
15 - V80,000 | ajiowances — thrae members at V130,000 each. (Appendix A49) (admin)

Sourca VGPL operating account bank statements, copies of cheques, payment vouchers, invoices and related documentation,
Summary is a partial account of the transactions.

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

Table 1 presents summary information about many (but not all) of the
transactions relating to this account in 2008, including all of the subsidy deposits
and most large withdrawals. In the interests of brevity, not all transactions are
included in this summary.

However, it should be noted that after August, most of the subsidy funds had
been spent and thus there were very few transactions for the remainder of 2008,
The five September and October withdrawals listed above were the only
substantial transactions for those months. There were a few deposits November
and December, ranging from V26,000 to V76,500, and some withdrawals. By
the end of December the closing balance was just Vi72,805.

The transaction summary in Table 1 raises a number of issues about the VCPL's
management of copra subsidy payments from this account.

2007 expenses paid from the 2008 fund

As the VCPL Board’s January minutes note, and the summary of transactions in
Table 1 appear to confirm, a significant proportion of the Vt108 million set aside
for subsidising 2008 copra purchases was actually used to repay debts incurred
in 2007. As the figures in Table 1 indicate, at least Vt22.9 million (but perhaps as

25



522

5.23

524

5.25

5.26

much as Vt25.8 million) was drawn from the 2008 subsidy fund to repay debts
carried over from 2007.

The biggest single payment of this group was a cheque for V16,578,765 paid to
Wong Sze Sing on 16 January, as per the instructions given by the VCPL Board
meeting on 4 January.

The January meeting also agreed to pay Agripac V18,136,678 ‘for funds
advanced to the 2007 subsidy program’, and for the money to be paid in
instalments.  Table 1 includes numerous payments to Agripac that were
unsupported by invoices: transactions dated 15 Jan (Vi1 million), 18 Jan
(Vt500,000), 21 Jan (Vt1.5 million), 23 Jan (Vi2 million and Vt1,500,346), 31 Jan
(Vt1 million), 14 Feb (Vt500,000), 12 Mar (Vt1,060,000) and 26 Mar (Vt2 million).
The timing of these payments (most were in January) suggests that they relate to
the V8.1 million debt carried over from 2007. Yet the nine payments to Agripac
in early 2008 that are unsupported by invoices total Vt11,060,346. That is,
Agripac was paid Vt2,923,668 more than the amount nominated by the January
board meeting as the amount owed from 2007. Although these additional
payments may relate to legitimate debts (incurred in either 2007 or 2008), the
lack of invoices makes it difficult to establish the basis for these additional
payments.

As noted above, the VCPL January board meeting minutes note that the VCPL
board instructed the VCPL General Manager to repay Agripac in instalments
rather than with a single transfer. It should be noted that Stanley Temakon, as
the General Manager, is also on the VCPL's Board. The beneficiary of this
transaction, Agripac, was Mr Temakon's company. This meant that Mr Temakon
was involved in approving the payment, implementing the board the decision ta
pay and then benefiting as the payee.

No reason is noted for the board's decision to pay the debt in instalments rather
than as a lump sum. With the initial deposit of Vt18 million in subsidies in
January, VCPL had enough to pay its debts to both Wong Sze Sing and Agripac.
And indeed the first Vt8 million was paid to Agripac (in seven instalments, -
including two large payments on 23 January) before the VCPL subsidy account
received its next Vt9 million payment from the government in February. If the
board’s intention of paying in instalments was to spread the payments, the
strategy failed as the Vt8.1 million debt to Agripac was almost completely repaid
in January.

Apart from the payments to Wong Sze Sing and Agripag, other 2007 debts drawn
from the 2008 subsidy fund include Vt1.9 million paid to Sanma Province for
outstanding Produce Cess, Vi1 million paid to the Cooperatives Development
Fund in part payment for the Vt40 million borrowed to keep the 2007 subsidy
scheme afloat, a Vt1.3 million contribution on 4 March 2008 towards the cost of
the Chinese Vice Premier’s visit to Vanuatu in 2007, and Vt364,560 paid to Ron
Wilson for 12 tonnes of copra purchased in 2007.
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5.28

5.29

5.30

531

5.32

Use of the subsidy account to fund trading activity

The copra subsidy account was intended to be used for paying copra subsidies.
Yet a number of the payments to copra buyers appear to be for the full purchase
price of the copra, indicating that on at least some occasions buyers were
effectively acting as purchasing agents for VCPL, buying copra at the market
price then profiting by selling that copra on to VCPL.

There is nothing necessarily improper about VCPL engaging in copra trading.
VCPL was established as a commercial trader and remains an active player in
the market. And, as an independent trader, it is entitled to use other copra buyers
to purchase on its behalf rather than directly from producers or the cooperatives
when such arrangements make commercial sense.

Yet it is essential to distinguish VCPL's role as a commercial copra trader from its
responsibilities to administer the Vt108 million copra subsidy scheme on behalf of
the Government and the VCMB. VCPL’s use of the subsidy funds to finance its
copra trading aclivities is at odds with its responsibility to manage copra
subsidies responsibly. The first two large payments VCPL authorised to be paid
from the 2008 subsidy account, Vt6.5 million to Wong Sze Sing and Vi8.1 to
Agripac, both appear to be for the full cost of copra delivered, not just the subsidy
amount, and both relate to 2007 expenses.

VCPL's use of subsidy funds for trading activity can compromise its ability to
manage the subsidy scheme in at least two ways. Firstly, using subsidies to pay
the full cest of purchases (and repay 2007 debts) can deplete the funds available
o pay for copra subsidies — unless perhaps the proceeds from that trading
activity are then returned to the subsidy account. There is no evidence to
indicate that the subsidy fund was replenished by the sale proceeds. The only
large payments into the account were the Vi108 milion deposited by the
Government and a single Vi1 milion deposit on 29 May. There were aother
deposits paid into the account throughout the year, but none large enough to
indicate proceeds from sales.

Secondly, even if sale proceeds were returned to the subsidy fund (or to another
VCPL account). the volatility in copra prices make copra trading an inherently
risky business. Thus there is no guarantee that subsidy funds used far
purchases will return a profit to the subsidy scheme. The VCPL's use of third
parties to buy copra from producers may even have amplified these risks, as it is
not clear what cantrol, if any, VCPL exercised over the prices that it was
prepared to pay Agripac and other companies that were purchasing on its behalf.

As noted at paragraph 5.14, the VCPL did in fact incur losses from this trading
aclivity in 2008. When prices soared in early to mid 2008, VCPL paid Agripac the
full market price for copra that Agripac purchased on behalf of VCPL, then
passed that copra on to UNELCO for a (lower) fixed price under a contract
eslablished before copra prices rose. This resulted in VCPL incurring losses
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5.35

estimated at Vi2 million per shipment. The VCPL board meeting on 26 June
rightly endorsed management's decision to cancel this costly arrangement.
However, the next board meeting on 14 August then resolved to use the copra
subsidy funds to settle its outstanding debt of almost Vt6 million to Agripac.

The ViBB878836 chegue subsequently issued to ‘Stanley Temakon' on 19
August 2008 (see Table 1) was supported by two payment vouchers:

» one authorising Vt5,538,360 to be paid to Agripac for ‘achat [purchase]
copra’, and

» the other authorising V1,137,275 to be paid to Agripac for capra subsidy
payments of Vit3,000/t for 379.09 tonnes delivered between 28.7.2008
and 8.8.2008.

Another instance of subsidy funds used to finance VCPL's copra purchases
relates to a V726,720 cheque payable to ‘cash’ on 1 April for 15.14 tonnes of
copra delivered by Agripac to VCPL on 31 March and 1 April.

Poor supporting documentation

A related issus is the poor documentation to support authorisations for payments
from the copra subsidy fund. There are numerous other errors or anomalies in
the supparting documentation used for many of the payments listed in Table 1,
including;

e Cheques issued for substantially higher amounts than that authorised by
the payment voucher — eg. Vi1.5 million cheque issued to ‘cash' on 21
January supported by payment voucher authorising payment of Vt1 million
to Agripac.

= Instances of payment vouchers being revised and replaced by vouchers
authorising a higher payment — eg. a voucher issued on 18 March
authorised Vi837,493 to be paid to Agripac for ‘refund 2007 advance
c/subsidy’ but was replaced by another on 26 March authorising a V2
million payment for ‘refund hot air copra sundried’. The amount paid was
Vi2 miillion. Neither payment voucher was supported by invoices or even
summary documentation to support Agripac’s claim.

» At least one duplicate subsidy payment. This relates to Vt531,080 paid to
VCE on 18 June for 177.02 tonnes of copra delivered between 12 and 23
May (@ V1t3,000#), that appears to duplicate an earlier payment for exactly
the same amount paid to VCE two weeks earlier. The same invoice was
attached to both payment vouchers.

When invoices were attached, they often bore little resemblance to the payment

specified on the payment voucher. One of the two payment vouchers authorising
that V16,676,636 be paid to ‘Stanley Temakon' on 19 August 2008 was a
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5.39

V15,539,360 voucher for copra purchases. Yet the invoices attached to this
voucher detailed the following deliveries:

Delivered Tonnes Price (V) / tonne Cost (V1)
January 35.28 41,000 1,446,480
January 1272 41,000 521,520
January 21.44 45,000 964,800
January 17.76 45,000 799,200
February 4.38 45,000 197,100
February 862 45,000 387,900
February 10.14 45,000 456,300
February 16.04 45000 721,800
February 303 45,000 1,363,500
April 14.42 48,000 £92,100
May 6587 48,000 329,730
June 23.07 58,000 1,361,130
TOTAL 201.04 9,241,560

That is, on this occasion Agripac invoiced VCPL for the full purchase price of
201.04 tonnes of copra valued at Vi9,241650. It is unclear how VCPL
determined that V5.5 million should be paid.

It also appeared to be common practice for cheques to be written out to ‘cash’. In
fact, almost all of the cheques issued to Agripac for copra purchases or subsidy
payments were made out to ‘cash’. While there is nothing necessarily improper
about this, cash cheque payments are more difficult to audit and increase the
importance of payment vouchers and other supporting documentation clearly
stipulating who is being paid, and the basis for those payments, This was rarely
the case in relation to the payments listed in Table 1.

There are also expenses noted in Table 1 where there appears to have been no
attempt to explain the basis for the payment. For instance, the Vt1,005,874 cash
cheque payment to Agripac on 17 July is supported by invoices and summary
documents explaining part of the expenditure, but Vt388,274 is unaccounted for.

Our review found payments from the subsidy account totalling Vt22,176,050 that
had no supporting documents, other than a payment voucher (see summary
listed at Appendix A50). These vouchers typically had little information of
substance, other than the date, the name of the payee, the amounts and a few
words to describe the purpose of the payment. With no invoices or other records
to explain the basis for these payments, there is no way to be sure that the
payments were for legitimate expenses. This is especially the case in relation to
instances where the cheque issued was for a different (usually higher) amount
than that authorised, or where the payment voucher was replaced with a
payment voucher for a higher amount.

It is normal administrative and accounting practices that any payment made by a
government institution or a private organisation has documents attached as proof
before a payment is made. It is very important that documents as invoices or
receipts are attached to payment vouchers as proof that payments made are
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genuine. In the absence of these vital documents, the basis for these payments
is at least questionable.

Costs related to ‘administration’

As noted earlier, the minutes from the VCPL Board's January meeting show that
the VCPL board decided to set aside 5% of the Vt108 million total subsidy
payments to ‘cover administrative costs such as Board meetings, travel and
copra weight recongiliations’. It then instructed the General Manager to establish
a weight reconciliation system at minimal cost.

On the basis of the summary figures presented in Table 1, we estimated that the
VCPL spent at least Vt2,569,972 on costs associated with administering the
scheme, mostly related to airfares, accommodation, sitting fees, per diem
allowance and other such expenses incurred by VCPL Board members.

However, if other payments from the subsidy account variously described in
payment vouchers as ‘staff salary’ expenses (Vi2,002,880), ‘wages for weight
reconciliators' (Vi208,000) or fuel and tyre purchases in April and June
(V158,750) are also be regarded as administrative costs, then the figures in Table
1 indicate that at least Vt4.8 million was spent in administrative costs. Yet these
additional costs are difficult to reconcile as genuine administrative expenses. In
relation to salaries, VCPL may have been entitled to be reimbursed for any hours
that its staff spent administering the subsidy scheme. yet the lump-sum
paymenis for ‘slaff salaries’ in May, June, July and August indicate the
payments were to pay staff generally, not just those engaged in administering the
subsidies, Moreover, it Is not always clear whose staff were being paid. A
payment voucher dated 22 July authorised V534,528 be paid to VCPL for
‘payment reimb. salar paid by Mr T. Stanley 13/06/2008'. This presumably
relates ta VCPL salary expenses, but as Stanley Temakon has respensibility for
both VCPL and Agripac staff, this is not clear. Like all of the salary payments,
the cheque was made out to ‘cash’ and had no other supporting documentation.

It should also be noted that one of the four ‘salary’ payments was made after the
VCPL board's meeting of 26 June 2008 rejected a suggestion by General
Manager Stanley Temakon that ‘funds of the copra should be allocated monthly
fo relief VCPL especially for staff salary’ because of revenue shorifalls. Instead,
‘the Board resolved that GM of VCPL manages with the siluation’ until a decision
was made on a proposal that was expected to improve VCPL's revenue
problems. Notwithstanding this direction, a further Vt200,000 was paid for ‘staff
salary’ on 8 August. As the board meeting minutes indicate, an important
consideration for the General Manager appeared to be his concern about how
difficulf’ it would be to ‘ferminate any staff at the moment when we are
approaching General Efections’. |t was apparent that the board agreed that staff
could not be dismissed sc close to the 2 September elections, yet without funds
to pay their staff it is not clear how Mr Temakon was expected to ‘'manage’
(Appendix A35).
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Other costs not related to the subsidy scheme

There are a number of ane-off and other costs listed in Table 1 that have been
drawn from the caopra subsidy account that appear to have little or no relationship
to the subsidy scheme — or to copra trading generally. These vary, but include:

* a V150,000 refundable ‘Lini Day contribution’ paid by VCPL to VCPL on
23 January

+ Vt1.3 million paid to the VVanuatu Government on 4 March as a ‘refund for
expenses for the Chinese delegation in Port Vila’

» V17,910 paid to Cellovila on 11 March for the purchase of 5,000 plastic
bags that were airfreighted from Port Vila to Luganville and used for
packing soap powder

= various payments for Board member and ministerial travel expenses and
allowances that might be related to the administration of the subsidy fund
in some way, but where the supporting documentation is ambiguous or
unclear, including V4200,000 paid to Agripac for an ‘allowance’ paid to the
Ministry of Trade for a Ministerial visit to Brussels, and

« a Vi200,000 'cash’ cheque given to Clifford Bice on 15 May as an
‘advance towards Ban Ban CMC Chureh’. Church leaders confimmed that
they received this donation, but were unaware that the money came from
the copra subsidy fund.

Discussion

What is remarkable about the transactions listed in Table 1 is just how few
payments in the first half of 2008 appear to be related to 2008 copra subsidies.
The first clear evidence of a 2008 subsidy payment is on 2 June, when
V521,060 was paid to VCE for subsidy payments at Vt3,000ftonnes for
deliveries in May totalling 177.02 tonnes of copra. Of the other Vt29.5 million in
listed payments from the subsidy account prior to that date, most were for 2007
expenses, ‘administrative’ costs and some outright copra purchases. None relate
to 2008 subsidy payments. Moreover, VCPL made a further payment to VCE for
exactly the same amount two weeks later (18 June). This appears to be a
duplicate payment.

The Department of Statistics copra production figures listed in Figure 1 estimate
that in the seven months to the end of July 2008, Vanuatu had produced 25,828
tonnes of copra — indicating potential accumulated subsidy debts totalling VI77.8
million (at a rate of Vt3,000/tanne). Large sums had been spent, but mostly on
expenses unrelated to subsidy payments, leaving the VCPL fund administrators
with a significant shortfall. Even if the subsidy funds had been used only for
2008 subsidies and for nothing else, the V72 million in subsidies released before
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August (including the initial V18 million released in January), may still not have
been enough to meet the potential subsidy commitments.

In fact, it appears that not all copra production was subject to a subsidy claim.
Our inquiry was informed that copra buyers received the following amounts from
the subsidy fund in 2008:

Copra buyer Amount reimbursed to each buyer
VCPL V2,633,425
VCE V15,452,320
VCCE V33,267,112
Agripac Vi35,362,324
Total V87,715,181

While not all copra was subsidised, the liability was substantial. It is not clear
how the fund administrators thought they could pay these subsidies, especially
after having already spent such large sums from the fund on:

s repaying debts of Vi22.9 million to Vt25.8 million carried over from 2007

« the full cost of copra purchases that were paid for from the subsidy
account yet appear to have yielded litfle or no revenue in return

« substantial ‘administrative expenses’ and staff salaries, and

« other large donations and expenses that appear to be unrelated to the
subsidy scheme or even to VCPL's broader copra trading activities.

These problems are compounded by the VCPL's acceptance of vaguely worded
or inadequate summary documentation, the lack of receipts or invoices to
support buyers' claims for subsidies and other payments, and the prevalence of
mistakes and anomalies in the accounts.

By early August 2008;
« there was just ViB3,865 left in the copra subsidy account

« much of the scheme's subsidy commitments from the first half of 2008
were yet to be paid

« VCPL had repaid just Vi1 million of the Vi40 million it borrowed from CDF
to prop up the 2007 subsidy scheme, and

« copra prices were sliding rapidly.
The subsidy scheme was on the verge of insolvancy just a few weeks before the

General Election. Funds had been exhausted at the very time that price supports
were aclually needed. Despite having insufficient funds to meet exisling
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commitments, the VCPL board voted to increase spending by raising the subsidy
from V13,000 to V13,000 per tonne.

With the benefit of hindsight, the VCPL's subsidy fund administrators should
have held back the Vt108 million in subsidies in order ta help stabilise prices
when the world market for copra fell. The Vt13,000tonne subsidy (or even the
V/t3,000/tonne subsidy) would have been much more useful in November when
prices averaged Vt14,592 per tonneg, than in August. Although copra prices were
falling in August, they were slill higher than at any time in 2007 or 2006. Far from
stabilising the highs and lows, VCPL inflated prices by adding subsidies when
copra prices were high and then had nothing left to support the industry when
prices collapsed.

The Interim Minister for Trade, Commerce, Industry and Tourism, the Hon.
James Bule, requesied that, in addition to the VI9 million August subsidy
payment. the Department of Finance release the remaining 2008 funds for
immediate use (letter dated B August 2008 — Appendix A44). Without a clear
plan to determine how the remaining funds would be used, the Minister's
intervention appears to have contributed to the VCPL's gross mismanagement of
the subsidy account. When the last Vi36 million was subsequently deposited,
the VCPL was flooded with claims. In the period 19 August to 7 September
2008. V35,958,260 was paid from the subsidy fund. In effect, a third of the total
Vi108 million subsidy allocation for 2008 was spent in less than three weeks.
The payments stopped in September when there was nothing left to spend.

Finally, as noled throughout this report, there were numerous conflicts of interest
and flaws in the processes and structures used tc administer the 2008 copra
subsidy scheme. The most prominent flaw is the Government's reliance on
VCPL to administer the scheme. Under the Vanuatu Commodities Marketing
Board (VCMB) Act [CAP 133] the VCMB has statutory responsibility for
contralling and regulating of the marketing of copra and appears to be the hady
with ultimate responsibility for administering subsidy payments. Yet de facto
responsibility for all important decisions related to the operation of the scheme
was effectively delegated to the VCMB's fully ownad subsidiary, VCPL. This
raises serious legal and ethical issues.

Had the VCMB managed the subsidy scheme directly, it is likely that any
decisions relating to the subsidy scheme would have been subject to all of the
annual reporting, auditing and other accountability measures imposed on YVCMB
under the VCMB Act. However, in delegating these responsibiliies to an
incorporated company, albeit one fully owned by the VCMB, it is not clear
whether these accountability and reporting measures still apply.

It is probable that VCMBE retained legal responsibility for how the funds were
managed, Although VCMB board members Clifford Bice, Stanley Temakon and
Gabriel Bani (who was also the VCMB's General Manager) accupied three of the
four VCPL board positions. the VCMB appears to have played no formal role in
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5.55

5.56

5.57

managing the funds. Government subsidy payments were deposited directly into
the VCPL account used to administer the scheme, and all decisions relating to
the disbursement of funds appear to have been made by the VCPL board and
the VCPL General Manager.

A related accountability issue is the involvement of VCMB and VCPL board
members and staff in copra trading companies that benefitted from the VCPL's
decisions relating to how the 2008 subsidy funds were spent. The minutes of
several VCPL board meetings show instances of Stanley Temakon, in his role as
VCPL General Manager, providing advice to the VCPL Board that had the
potential to affect his private commercial interests in Agripac and then, in his
capacity as a VCPL board member, taking part in board decisions on whether to
accept and implement that advice. This constitutes a clear conflict of interest as
defined by Section 7 of the Leadership Code Act [CAP 240]:

7. Conflict of interest
(1) Aleader has a confiict of interest in a matter if the matter relates in any way to:

(a) property the leader directly or indirectly owns or controls; or

(b) property owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by a member of the
leader’s close family; or

(c) property in which the leader has a beneficial interest of any kind, whether
through a trust or otherwise,

(2) A leader has a confiict of interest in a matter if the leader, or 2 member of the
leader's close family, could benefit directly or indirectly from a decision on the
matter, except as a member of a community or group.

Thus Mr Temakon's acticns appear to be in clear breach of Sections 24 and 25
of the Act:

24, Conflict of interest

A leader who has a conflict of interest in relation to @ matter must not act in relation to the
matter, or arrange for someone else to act in relation ta the matter, in such a way that the
leader or a member of his or her close family benefits from the action.

25, Leader not to hold any other public office or pasition

A leader must not hold any other public office or position for which he or she receives a
salary, payment or other benefit of any kind, whether financial or otherwise, from the
government or a statutory body, if that other office or position conflicts with or interferes in
any way with the ability of the leader to fulfil his or her principal tasks and duties as a
leader,

There might also be an argument that Mr Temakon was in breach of the Section
26 requirement that leaders avoid any beneficial interest in Government
contracts, ‘other than on a transparent arms-length commercial basis. Also,
Article 86 of the Constitution places an active duty on leaders such as
Mr Temakon:

(1) ... to conduct himself in such a way, both in his public and private life, so as not to —
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{a) place himseif in a position in which he has or could have a conflict of interests or
in which the fair exercise of his public or official duties might be compromised,

(b) demean his office or position;
(c) allow his integrity to be called into question; or

(d) endanger or diminish respect for and confidence in the integrity of the
Government of the Republic of Vanuatu.

(2) In particular, a leader shall not use his office for personal gain or enter into any
transaction or engage in any enterprise or activity that might be expected to give rise
to doubt in the public mind as to whether he is carrying cut or has carried out the duty
imposed by subarticle (1).

558 Similarly, the involvement of VCMB accountant Marc Ati in running VCE also

appears to constitute a conflict of interest between his public duties in relation to
VCME and his private interests. Even if Mr Ati was not directly involved in
decision-making that could benefit VCE, his position in the VCMB at least gives
rise to a public perception that he could have privileged access to sensitive
information that could affect the commercial interests of his copra company. One
obvious instance of when insider information could have benefited copra traders
such as VCE was information in August and September that the subsidy fund
was insolvent and the VCPL was therefore not in a position to continue paying
the promised Vt13,000 per tonne subsidy. Any buyers that continued to factor in
the subsidy in the price offered to praducers after August would have been taking
a very high risk indeed.

RESPONSES TO OUR DRAFT REPORT

In accordance with section 21(4) of the Ombudsman Act, draft copies of this
report (with preliminary recommendations) were provided to those people who
were directly affected by the issues raised. These consisted of all members of
the VCPL and VCMB Beards of Managament, other individuals wha were subject
to adverse comment, and Government Ministers who were either subject to
adverse comment or who have responsibility for Iimplementing the
recommendations. Responses were received from:;

* Minister for Trade, Industry, Commerce & Tourism, Hon. James Bule
 VCPL General Manager, Mr Stanley Temakon, and
= Minister of Finance and Economic Management, Hon. Sela Molisa.

The summary of the main points of each reply is set out below with my
comments on those points.
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6.2

6.3

6.4

8.5

The Minister for Trade, Industry, Commerce & Tourism, Hon. James Bule,
replied with these comments:

... Amongst these issues raised | wish to comment on the Vt27 million copra subsidy
released to VCPL at the time when the price of copra dropped from V{58,000 to
V146 000/tonne.

The copra subsidy is a govemment programme to promote the level of copra production
in the islands with the aim of increasing economic benefits to the rural population through
improved level of businesses, generates additional employment, and in the long run
impraved the livelihood standards within the rural areas in Vanuatu.

The Vt27 million copra subsidy brought forward to be used earlier purposely to subsidize
losses that would been incurred by exporters and traders during the sudden drop in the
world copra market price during July and August 2008. It was not done for political gain
for NUP as the party did not gain additional number of voters in SANMA and MALAMPA
(biggest copra producing Provinces). It's to safeguard the interest of businesses invalved
in copra trading and exports and rural farmers.

Letter to the Ombudsman, received 11 November 2008

Ombudsman’s comments

Very little of the Vt72 million in subsidies released by early August had been
used to subsidise new copra production. Instead, most of this money was used to
pay for debts carried over from 2007, the full cost of copra trading (that yielded
little or no revenue in return), costly ‘administrative expenses’ and staff salaries,
and other large donations and expenses. Moreover, VCPL was still yet to pay
millions of vatu for subsidy commitments incurred throughout the first half of 2008
(when prices were high), and still owed CDF Vt39 million of the Vt40 million it
borrowed to prop up the 2007 subsidy scheme.

The Minister should have intervened earlier when money was being wasted and
the VCPL had committed large sums to subsidise copra production when prices
were at record highs. Instead, he waited until VCPL was already facing difficulties
in meeting its commitments, then asked Finance to bring forward V27 million for
the subsidy payments due in September, October and November, for immediate
use in August. Rather than help fix the problems at VCPL, his action directly
assisted VCPL to continue its mismanagement of the subsidy fund.

The Minister's intervention also enabled VCPL to keep subsidies in place until
after the General Election in early September. The Minister argues that
increasing the subsidy amount from Vt3,000 to V13,000 per tonne was not done
for political gain and, in any case, did not win the support of any new voters in
those provinces. Even if this is correct, his success in delaying the program's
imminent collapse until after the elections at least limited the political damage
that would have flowed from such a collapse.
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6.6 The General Manager of VCPL Mr Stanley Temakon’s response (dated 16
November 2009), inciuded the following comments:

. That VCMB’s responsibility to manage the subsidy scheme was imposed on
VCPL and that Mr Temakon took on this role despite knowing that he would
be accused of a conflict of interest.

We wish to point out that copra subsidy fund is a government program aimed at providing
service delivery to the rural population and to enhance economic development in the rural
areas. The program fell with within the jurisdiction of VCMB but for other reasons, it was
imposed on VCPL to implement. | as manager of VCPL, undertook to manage the fund
on behalf of VCMB knowing that | would later be accused of confiict of interest and the
like.

Il.  That keeping the copra subsidy set at Vt3,000 per tonne would not have been
enough to prevent the slump in copra production.

The VCPL Board was criticised far increasing the subsidy to V13,000/[metric tonng]. The
argument assumes that the rate should remain the same and follow the market trend,
The merit in this argument is logical but with the sudden huge drop in copra prices from
Vt58,000/mt to Vt40,000/mt and it dropped further, the subsidy rate would have had little
effect on farmers’ decision to stop making copra. In fact copra production slowed down
drastically from September 2008 until May 2009, only when the copra subsidy in 2009
resumed.

I, That the main reason to increase the subsidy rate to Vt13,000 per tonne was
to reduce the losses incurred by shippers and buyers who had already paid
peak prices in outlying islands but who were yet to deliver.

Copra shippers and copra buyers in the islands who bought copra in the islands at
previously higher prices made huge losses when their copra was paid for in Santo, at
lower prices. The board in taking the decision to increase the subsidy rate to Vt13,000/mt
kept the copra price at Vt53,000/mt which was less than the previous high of Vi59,000/mt
but it was enough to clear most of the stock in the islands, In normal copra price
changes, especially when prices fall, VCMB in the past normally allowed 2 to 3 weeks
notice. This was to allow for copra paid at higher prices to be brought to Santo

V. That the previous managers of VCPL were not subject to the Leadership
Code Act and that his appointment to VCPL was in accordance with the
VCMB Act.

On the issue of conilict of interest, | need to point out that previous managers of VCPL
were not subjected to the Leadership Code Act. Unlike other copra exporters who held
copra export authorities from VCMB, both myself and my company [Agripac] were
appointed as agents of VCMB to purchase and export copra on behalf of VCMB. | was
operating my copra business prior to being appointed again, by VCMB to manage its
subsidiary business, VCPL. | believe that all my appointments by VCMB were in
accordance with the VCMB Act,
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V.  That his private business interests were not in conflict with his public duties as
manager of VCPL and manager of the subsidy program.

The subsidy program was somewhat imposed on VCPL ... we undertook the role out of
our duty to the nation. The notion that my copra company may have been competing with
VCPL for copra is not true. VCPL is not and without proper financing, cannot be a copra
exporter and in the face of strong competition from other copra buyers, it finds it difficult
to get copra. My copra delivered copra at prevailing prices, without profit, to VCPL to
meet its oil requirements for scap and bio-fuel manufacturing.

VI. That VCPL's costly contract to supply coconut oil to UNELCO arose from a
Government directive imposed on VCPL.

Like the subsidy program, the Government policy on renewable energy in 2006 was
imposed on VOPL to supply coconut oil to UNELCO to substitute diesel fuel. VWhen copra
prices rase in 2008, UNELCO was not prepared to pay VCPL for the ol at cost and VCPL
in turn, was unable to pay for the copra used to produce the oil. As it was a Government
directive, | was not prapared to stop the cantract individually and sought the Board and,
met the cost of board meetings to cancel the contract and also sought from the board the
copra payment and various VCPL salary payments as outlined in your report.

VIl.  That the VCPL Board authorised the payments raised in our report and that it
was usual practice for new subsidy funds to be used for debts carried over
from the previous year.

A number of expenditure jssues were raised and | am of the view that | have acted within
the board's decisions to approve payments. The 2007 subsidy outstanding accounts
which were paid from the 2008 subsidy funds were approved by the board ... your
asseasment of how the 2008 subsidy program was implemented is carrect but in 2007,
the subsidy funds were used to buy copra and other associated expenses and the copra
was sold to exporters at prevailing market prices. One cannct expect a clear cutoff and
there would always be some outstanding from the previous year. Even in 2009, when
payments are now done by the Department of Finance, we can expect some outstanding
subsidy refunds. On the issue of donations, the board approved that they be refunded by
VCPL... | would have hoped that we could have discussed the various discrepancies
neted in your report to clarify these discrepancies but as we were not asked to do so, |
will wait to clarify these issues with your recommended further investigations.

VIIl.  That the subsidy program delivers substantial net benefits to the Vanuatu
ecanomy.

We are of the firm view that we provided the service required ef us to a wide sector of the
rural population and your report confirmed the enhancement of the rural economy by
increased copra production from 2006 to 2008. We also believe that the subsidy also
contributed substantially to foreign exchange eamings and also in revenue to the
Government through VAT in 2007, 2008 and this year. The copra subsidy program is one
the best service delivery programs to the rural population and should not be stopped...
The program is not only a service delivery device, it encourages copra production which
contributes to foreign exchange and it contributes considerably to government revenue.
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Refinements are needed of which the principal one being payments. This has already
been implemented in 2009 where the Department of Finance is currently paying out
subsidy refunds.

Ombudsman’s comments

8.7

li.

.

| will respond ta Mr Temakon’s arguments in the order he presented them:

That VCMB's responsibility to manage the subsidy scheme was impasad on
VCPL and that, as manager, Mr Temakon took on this role despite knowing
that he would be accused of a conflict of interest.

Mr Temakon is right to assert that VCPL should not have been asked to take
on VCMB's responsibility to manage the subsidy program. However, he
should not have taken it an, especially after recognising the potential for a
conflict of interest.

That keeping the copra subsidy set at Vt3,000 per tonne would nof have been
enough to prevent the slump in copra production.

The VCPL wasted maney by giving buyers Vt3,000 per tonne to buy copra
when prices were already high and subsidies were not needed. It increased
the subsidy to Vt13,000/tanne just as it was running out of funds. A higher
subsidy may have been needed to sustain production from August, but VCPL
did not have the funds to pay for it.

That the main reason fo increase the subsidy rate to Vt13,000 per tonne was
to reduce the losses incurred by shippers and buyers who had already paid
peak prices in outlying isfands but who were yet to deliver.

Mr Temakon's own company, Agripac, was one of the biggest buyers and had
much to lose from the sudden fall in copra prices. Thus Agripac was also one
of the biggest beneficiaries of VCPL's decision to increase the subsidy. Mr
Temakon's invelvement in this decision appears to constitute a clear conflict
of interest.

That the previous managers of VCPL were not subjec! fo the Leadership
Code Act and that his appointment to VCPL was in accordance with the
VCMB Act.

Since its inception in 1998, section 5(f) and 5(j) of the Leadership Code Act
has defined ‘Leaders’ to include:

(f) members and the chief executive officers (however described) of the boards
and statutary authorities;

39



(9)
(h)

(i} persons wha are:
(i) directors of companies or other bodies corporate wholly owned by
the Government; and
(ii) appointed as directors by the Government;

As the General Manager of VCPL and as a member of both the VCPL and
VCMB Boards of Management, Mr Temakon is a 'Leader’ and thus subject to
the jurisdiction of the Leadership Code Act.

That fhis private business interests were not in conflict with his public duties as
manager of VCPL and manager of the subsidy program.

Under section 7 of the Leadership Code Act, a leader is deemed to have a
conflict of interest in a matter if the matter relates in any way to:

(a) property the leader directly or indirectly owns or controls; or

(b) property owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by a member of the
leader's close family, or

(c) property in which the leader has a beneficial interest of any kind, whether
through a trust or otherwise.

Notwithstanding Mr Temakon's claim that he did not profit in any way from
VCPL decisions affecting his interests in Agripac and that his ownership of
Agripac pre-existed his appointment to the VCPL and VCMB Boards of
Management, | am satisfied that a conflict existed. In my view, he was obliged
under section 18 of the Leadership Code Act to divest his interest in Agripac
or resign from his pesitions at VCPL and the VCMB.

18. Divesting of assets

(1) A person who becomes a |leader in an area in which he ar she has an
interest in a business or personal capacity must.

(a) divest himself or herself of the interest if that interest is or is likely to
conflict with the leader's official duty or duties; or

(b) resign from that position of leader.
(2) To divest himself or herself of the interest, the leader may:
(a) sell the interest: or

(b) transfer the interest to a trust to manage on the leader's behalf while
the leader remains a leader in that area.

(3 In any case, the leader must not involve himself or herself in the day-to-day
management of the interest.

Mr Temakon has provided no evidence to indicate that he adopted either
course of action and remained in breach of the code.
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That VCPL's costly contract fo supply coconut oif to UNELCO arose from a
Government directive impased on VCPL.

Mr Temakon undoubtedly acted properly in advising the Board to terminate its
contract to supply coconut oil to UNELCO under terms that resulted in VCPL
incurring significant losses. At issue is whether VCPL should ever have
agreed to supply copra at a fixed-price in the first place, and whether it was
appropriate to divert copra subsidy funds to subsidise its losses. The
experienced copra traders cn the VCPL Board would have known the risks
associated with fixing the price, If, as Mr Temakon asseris, these
arrangements were as a result of a Government directive, this issue warrants
further investigation.

That the VCPL Board authorised the payments questioned in our report and
that it was usual practice for new subsidy funds to be used for debts carried
over from the previous year.

As General Manager of VCPL, Mr Temakon regularly advised the VCPL
Board. As a member of the VCPL Board, Mr Temakon played a role in its
decisions to authorise the payments in question. | am not satisfied that the
discrepancies and other issues noted in this report have been satisfactorily
explained. However | note Mr Temakon’s cammitment to cooperate with
future inquiries.

That the subsidy program delivers substantial net benefits to the Vanuatu
economy.

The objectives of the Government's subsidy program are not in dispute. At
issue is the apparent waste and mismanagement of the 2008 fund, and how
much of the Vt108 million allocated in 2008 was actually spent on subsidising
new copra production.

The Minister of Finance, Mr Sela Molisa, responded with these comments:

The Government has stopped giving the subsidy to VCPL in 2009. It has set up ancther
system which is much simpler, That the buyers are paid directly for the total number of
tonnes of copra purchased during the month by the government cashier in Luganville
after proper checks have been done,

File note of Minister's conversation with the Ombudsman, 20 November 2009

Ombudsman’s commaents

In light of the gross waste and mismanagement of copra subsidy funds identified
through this investigation, the steps taken to remove the handling of the fund
from VCPL is a very welcome development.
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7.3

7.4

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The first part of our findings and recommendations focuses on the canduct of
individuals who appear to have contributed to the waste and mismanagement of
copra subsidy funds. The report then concludes with a discussion of the failure
of institutional arrangements intended to ensure that the subsidy funds were
used respaonsibly, notably the VCMB and VCPL’'s roles in the failure of the
subsidy scheme.

A. FINDINGS RELATING TO INDIVIDUALS
Stanley Temakon

The evidence indicales that Stanley Temakon's private commercial interests in
Agripac were in conflict with his public duties as an employee of VCPL, and as a
member of VCPL's and the VCMB's boards of management. This was
particularly the case with respect to:

a. His participation in recommendations and decisions relating to VCPL's
management of the Vi108 million copra subsidy fund that affected, or had
the potential to affect, the commercial interests of Agripac.

b. His responsibilities as General Manager of VCPL to manage VCPL's
copra trading business while at the same time managing Agripac, a copra
trader that was a major commercial competitor to his employer, but which
was also engaged by VCPL in purchasing arrangements that resulted in
VCPL incurring significant operating losses.

It is also of concern that the other members of the VCPL board failed to take
action despite knowing that Mr Temakon was running his own company Agripac
while at the same time he was employed to manage VCPL, and sitting on the
VCPL and VCME boards of management.

Under Section 5(i) of the Leadership Code Act, Mr Temakon is regarded as a
leader. Under Section 24, a leader wha has a conflict of interest in relation to a
matter must not act in relation to that matter. Mr Temakon has been sitting in the
VCPL board meetings and also occupying the position of manager of VCPL. His
presence in board meetings and handling of the subsidy fund of Vt108 millien in
2008 and in previous years and arranging payments to his own company shows
a clear conflict of interest.

Recommendation 1: That the VCMB (as owner of VCPL) terminate the
appointment of the VCPL General Manager
Stanley Temakon with immediate effect, and
remove him from the hoards of management of
the VCMB and VCPL.
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7.6

Recommendation 2: That the Public Prosecutor considers the
information presented in this report to determine
whether there are sufficient grounds to prosecute
Stanley Temakon for breaches under the
Leadership Code Act or any other Act.

Marc Ati

It is not clear whether Marc Ati, as an accountant employed by the VCMB, is a
‘leader’ as defined by the Leadership Code Act and thus patentially liable to be
prosecuted under that Act. However, it is clear that his private interests in VCE
are at odds with his public duties as an employee of VCMB and must be
addressed without delay. One way to resclve Mr Ati's conflict of interest would
be for him to dispose of his financial interests in VCE. Another might be for
VCMB to take steps to terminate Mr Ati's employment.

Mr Ati might be liable for prosecution or disciplinary action for breaches of the
Public Service Act [CAP 246]. There is alsc a possibility that he could be liable
for prosecution under the Section 20A secrecy provisions of the VCMB Act,
which make it an offence for any VCMB Board member, officer, employee or
consultant to:

(1) ... disclose to any person any information relating to the affairs of the Board or of any
business enterprises associated with the Board or other person which he has
acquired in the performance of his duties except for the purpose of the performance
of his duties or as lawfully required by a court.

His liability for prosecution may depend on the availability of evidence that any
such disclosure was actually made. In any case, the provision underlines the
difficulty of reconciling his public duties as an employee of the VCMB with his
private financial interests in VCE.

Recommendation 3: That the VCMB take immediate action to resolve
the apparent conflict of interest between Marc
Ati’s private interests in VCE and his public duties
as an employee of the VCMB.

Recommendation 4: That the Public Prosecutor consider whether Marc
Ati may be liable for prosecution under the
Leadership Code Act or any other Act and take
appropriate action.
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7.8

Responsibility of VCPL individuals for misuse of subsidy funds

Consideration should also be given to the actions of VCPL board member and
general manager Stanley Temakon, and VCPL board members Clifford Bice,
George Borugu and Gabrielle Bani, with respect to overseeing how the 2008
subsidy funds were spent and whether action can be taken to recover subsidy
funds that were used to pay for expenses that were not related to copra
subsidies or to administering the subsidy fund.

There is no question that the 2008 subsidy fund could be used for subsidy
payments, probably including payments for subsidy debts carried over from
previous years, and for reasonable administrative expenses. However, as noted
throughout this report, there appears to be no basis for the VCPL using the
2008 government subsidy funds to pay for:

» outright purchases of copra

- V16,456,987 paid to Wong Zse Sing for 182.02 tonnes of copra purchased in 2007
and paid for from the 2008 subsidy fund, and

- V8,136,678 paid to Agripac ‘for funds advanced to the 2007 subsidy program' that
appear to be for the full purchase price.

- Vt364,560 paid to Ron Wilson ‘for copra adjustment payment on copra from 2007
(weight 12 tonnes @ V131,000t less 2% for Produce Cess).

- numerous VCPL payments to Agripac that appear to be for the full purchase price.

s debis incurred by the VCPL's copra trading activity, such as the large
trading losses generated through VCPL's agreement to supply copra to
UNELCO at a fixed price

- see VCPL board meeting minutes dated 14 August resolving to use the copra
subsidy funds to settle an outstanding debt of almost Vt6 million to Agripac and a
subsequent payment to Stanley Temakon on 19 August that included V15,539,360 for
copra purchases,

e expenses where there were discrepancies between the amount
authorised by the payment voucher or where the voucher was revised and
reissued to authorise a higher payment

Payment Voucher Che
s POTEVoher  Ghease  Chotie gy,
21-Jan 1,000,000 \ 5324 1,500,000 Agripac
23-Jan 207,060 i 5330 557,060 VCPL
23-Mar 1,300,346 ‘ 5326 1,500,346 Agripac
18-Mar 837,493 5357 2,000,000 Agripac
12-Mar 1,000,000 5350 1.080,000 Agripac
4,434,890 6,617,406
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expenses where the payment was for a purpose not authorised by the
payment voucher

- V11,500,346 payment on 23 January includes supporting documents (a cash book
entry) noling that this expense was made up of V1,400,346 payable to Agripac and
V100,000 to Clifford Bice.

duplicate payments

- V531,060 paid to Vanuatu Copra Export on 18 June that appears to duplicate an
earlier payment for the same amount.

claims where there were no invoices or other documentation to verify the
basis for these payments

- Including the nine payments to Agripac noted at Paragraph 5.22 that are unsupported
by invoices and total Vi11,060,346. See Appendix A50 for a list of payments from
the 2008 subsidy fund that were unsupported by basic documentation.

claims that were supported by invoices but where the invoices or other
documentation differ from the amount paid

- V15,639,360 paid to Agripac on 19 August for copra purchases supported by invoices
detailing deliveries of 201.04 tonnes of copra with a total value of Vt9,241,650.

excessive ‘administration’ costs — that is, costs that do not directly
relate to the administration of the subsidy fund or where the costs appear
excessive such as ‘bonus’ payments, per diem allowances and other
expenses that were in addition to board members’ travel and
accemmodation costs and ‘sitting fees’.

- payments totalling 2,002,880 for ‘salary’ expenses that appear to include costs
greater than that needed to reimburse VCPL for staff used to administer the fund

- V557,080 payment dated 23 January that was supported by a payment voucher
revised to include V180,000 In 'sitting allowances' for the four board members and
VtEO,000 ‘bonus' payments at Vt20,000 each.

- Vi433,300 payment dated 1 July for expenses related to board meetings on 24 and
26 June that include ‘board allowances' of Vt60,000 for each member (Vt30,000 for
each board sitting) and three days' miscellaneous and per diem expenses paid to
Stanley Temakon and Clifford Bice. Holding two meetings so close together inflated
the associated administrative costs.

donations, Ministerial travel or visits by foreign delegations, and
other one-off costs that appear to have no relationship to the subsidy
scheme or to copra trading generally.

- Vit1.3 million paid to the Vanustu Government for refund for expenses for the
Chinese delegation in Port Vila'
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7.1

7.12

7.13

- Vi200,000 Clifford Bice 'donation’ from the subsidy account to Ban Ban CMC church
on 15 May.

- V150,000 paid to VCPL for Lini Day celebrations.

- V17,910 for purchasing and freighting plastic bags used to pack soap powder.
- V124,000 and V7,150 for fuel purchases, and V27,600 for purchasing tyres.

- VI808,220 towards the purchase of empty cartons.

- VI20,000 to reimburse an advance payment by Marc Ati to David Karl

In addition, there are other listed payments from the 2008 subsidy account that
may have a legitimate basis, but more information is needed to explain how the
expenses relate to the subsidy scheme. These include V114,760 for expenses
incurred by VCMB general manager Gabriel Bani and VCPL general manager
Stanley Temakon when visiting Pentecost Island in April, and V{59,800 for
expenses related to Gabriel Bani and Stanley Temakon's atiendance at an
‘Integrated Framework meeting' at Ambae (13-16 July 2008).

Several other payments listed in Table 1 also related to the use of subsidy funds
to pay 2007 and 2008 Produce Cess debts owed to Sanma Province. As noted
at the start of this report, the Local Produce Cess Act allows provincial councils
to levy a cess of up to 2% on local produce. Section 4 of the Act makes the
VCMB responsible for collecting and paying any local cess imposed on any
‘prescribed commodity’. What is unclear is why a trading expense such as cess
was paid from the subsidy account (payments to Sanma Province tofalled
Vt2,426,234), or how cess payments to other pravincial councils were managed
—as no other provincial cess appear to have been paid from this account.

Primary responsibility for explaining the various items of expenditure must lie with
Stanley Temakon who, as general manager of VCPL, was responsible for the
day-to-day management of the subsidy account and for ensuring that appropriate
processes were in place to manage the subsidy scheme.

However, all VCPL board members — Stanley Temakon, Clifford Bice, George
Borugu and Gabrielle Bani — had responsibility for ensuring appropriate
processes were in place and thus should all be required to explain any steps
taken to ensure the effective management and integrity of the scheme.

Moreover, at least some of the spending decisions, including decisions relating to
some of the largest payments, board members were directly involved. For
instance, the evidence indicates that Clifford Bice, who is also First Political
Adviser to the Minister of Trade, should take direct responsibility for the decisicn
to use V200,000 from the subsidy fund as a ‘donation’ to Ban Ban CMC church.
In a few cases, board members appear to have benefited from the decisions
made,
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Recommendation 5: That the Department of Finance, in consultation
with the Public Prosecutor and the Commissioner
of Police, investigate the use of 2008 copra
subsidy funds for expenses unrelated to
subsidising copra in order to determine whether:

a. any individuals involved in misusing subsidy
funds or benefiting from payments made are
liable for prosecution under the Leadership Code
Act or any other Act, and

b. any action can be taken to recover copra subsidy
funds that were used for purposes unrelated to
copra subsidies or administering the subsidy
scheme.

Recommendation 6: In the event that such an investigation establishes
prima facie evidence of any criminal offences
and/or ways to recover misdirected subsidy
funds, the Department of Finance should
immediately refer the matter to prosecuting
authorities for appropriate action.

Other beneficiaries of the VCPL's spending decisions

Although the VCMB board — and thraugh it the board and management of its
subsidiary, VCPL - must accept primary responsibility for the VCPL's
mismanagement of the copra subsidy funds, at least some of the transactions
call into question the actions of some other leaders.

James Bule

Several transactions listed In Table 1 indicate that the Minister of Trade,
Commerce and Tourism, the Hon. James Bule, should accept some
responsibility for the VCPL's poor decisicn-making and mismanagement of the
subsidy scheme. Potentially problematic payments benefitting or decisions
involving Mr Bule included:

» using copra subsidy funds for various accommodation and travel
expenses incurred by Mr Bule (payments dated 30 January, 10 March, 10
April, 8 May and 20 May)

s a V200,000 contribution to the Minister's visit to Brussels, and
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¢ the Minister's request ta bring forward the remaining V27 million in
subsidy funds for immediate use in August.

One likely explanation for VCPL paying Mr Bule's accommodation expenses
might be that he was a guest of VCPL and that he accepted the benefit in good
faith. Yet it should be noted that most dates do not coincide with VCPL board
meetings or any other abvious reason for VCPL covering the costs incurred. In
one instance, a payment of Vt204,014 on 10 April far accommodation expenses
incurred by Mr Bule and Clifford Bice, the payment is suppaorted by a voucher
noting that the expense related to ‘tourism issues’. Some explanation should be
provided for why VCPL paid these costs.

Another concem is a payment to Agripac on July 17 that was said to include
Vi200,000 to reimburse Agripac for an ‘allowance paid to Ministry of Trade for
Ministerial visit o Brussels in June, 2008 While there is no evidence that the
Minister was aware of this payment or knew the money was coming from the
subsidy fund, the misuse of subsidy funds in this way is unfortunate and
consideration shauld be given to reimbursing the subsidy fund.

Of greater concern was the Minister's decision to invalve himself in petitioning
the Department of Finance to bring forward and immediately releasa V27 million
of subsidy fund payments (for the months of September, October and November)
because the subsidy fund administrators were having difficulty meeting their
financial commitments. Although there is no evidence to indicate that Mr Bule
acted in bad faith in asking that the funds be brought forward, and may even
have been well-intentioned in making this request, nonetheless his intervention
had the effect of contributing to the VCPL's mismanagement of the subsidy fund.

As the Minister making the request to bring the remaining Vt27 million forward
because of a shertage of funds, he should have sought some assurance that the
money would be used responsibly. Instead, the evidence indicates that even
though maney was scarce, the VCPL used the last remaining subsidy funds to:

e continue paying staff salaries because, as the VCPL general manager
explained, it would be ‘difficult’ to 'terminate any staff at the moment when
we are approaching General Eleclions’ (see paragraph 5.42)

= pay Agripac the money owed from operating losses generated by VCPL's
costly deal to sell copra to UNELCO, (see paragraph 5.21) and

= raise the subsidies to V13,000 per fonne just two weeks before the
General Election (see paragraph 5.48).

The VCPL board and management would have known that the money would

not last long beyond the general election scheduled for 2 September 2008,
but accelerated their spending regardless.

48



7.19

7.20

7.21

7.22

7.23

7.24

The timing of Mr Bule's request to fill the capra subsidy account with cash just a
few weeks before the general election may even raise guestions about whether
there was a political motive on his part. As an MP campaigning for re-glection,
he would certainly have been alert to the political damage that would have
resulted from a collapse of copra subsidies in the weeks before an election. The
extra V{27 million enabled VCPL to remain solvent and keep spending for a few
weeks longer,

Had Mr Bule also known that VCPL would then use the last remaining funds to
splash out on higher subsidies, he might even have seen short-term political
benefits from bringing the funds forward for immediate use. There is no evidence
to indicate that this was the case, but nor is there any evidence to indicate that
Mr Bule had soughi assurances that the funds would be spent responsibly.

Clifford Bice

Clifford Bice's actions (and omissions) as a member of the VCMB and VCPL
boards of management have already been noted. However, not all of his
accommodation and travel expenses can be explained by reference to his work
for the VCPL or VCMB. Some of the payments call into question his actions as
First Pelitical Advisor in the Ministry of Trade, Tourism, Commerce and Industry
(MTTCI). such as the Vt204,014 paid for Mr Bice's and Mr Bule's accommodation
in April. If, as the payment veucher states, that expense related fo 'tourism
issues’, it is difficult to understand what justification Mr Bice may have had for
allowing VCPL to pay the bhill.

It may be that Mr Bice did not know that VCPL would use subsidy funds to pay
the bill. Yet the more fundamental issue is why he accepted a benefit from VCPL
for an expense that was apparently unrelated to his work for the VCPL board. If
the expense was related to the copra subsidy scheme, this should have been
noted in the documents used to claim the payment.

Similarly, Mr Bice's direct invalvement in the VCPL's decision to donate
V200,000 from the copra subsidy accaunt ta Ban Ban CMC church is another
example of questionable judgement on his part. Although he may not have
benefitted personally, he appears to have breached his duties as a leader by
deliberately misusing public funds for a personal donation.

Charles Lini

One transaction in October indicates that the then Air Vanuatu chairman
Charles Lini also benefited from having VCPL pay his accommodation costs.
Although this was a one-off expense, the benefit was comparatively small and
Mr Lini may not have been aware that VCPL was using subsidy funds to cover
his accormmodation costs, it is difficult to understand what justification Mr Lini
could have had for accepting a benefit from VCPL in the first place.
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As leaders, the actions of James Bule, Clifford Bice and Charles Lini are
potentially subject to the provisions of the Leadership Code Act.  Whether their
actions and omissions in relation to the transactions noted above are sufficient to
constitute offences under the Act will depend on the evidence. As noted in their
actions should be the subject of further inquiry to determine whether any are
liable for prosecution.

Yet even if their actions are not sufficient to warrant prosecution or formal
disciplinary action under the Leadership Code Act, the evidence indicates that
their actions at least contributed to the VCPL’s mismanagement of the subsidy
scheme As a general rule, leaders should avoid accepting any benefits from
any public fund, unless there is a clear and transparent reason for using the
funds in that way. Actions such as those outlined above have the patential to
undermine public confidence in the honesty and integrity of leaders. Leaders
generally should be wary of compromising their public positions of trust in this
way.

Recommendation 7: That the Prime Minister review the involvement of
leaders whose actions or omissions may have
contributed to the mismanagement and misuse of
copra subsidy funds, and consider issuing
practical guidance directing all leaders to exercise
care to when accepting benefits or involving
themselves in agencies’ financial affairs.

B. FINDINGS RELATING TO VCPL AND THE VCMB

The remaining findings and recommendations will deal with broader issues
relating to the management of the copra subsidy scheme.

VICPL's autharity to exercise functions under the VCMB Act

Although the VCPL is a fully owned subsidiary of the VCMB and almost all of the
VCPL Board members are also members of the VCMB Board, VCPL is also a
private coampany incorporated under the Companies Act [CAP 191]. In some
ways VCPL acts as a commercial copra trader. Yet at other times VCPL appears
to act as an arm of the VCMB, taking on regulatory functions under the Vanuatu
Commodities Marketing Board Act [Cap 131]. This includes responsibility for
managing funds from government grants or other sources that are intended to
benefit the producers of a prescribed commodity,

Section 15 of the VCMB Act allows the VCMB to establish separate funds and
accounts to manage its responsibilities in relation to each prescribed commodity.
But it is doubtful that this extends to transferring those responsibilities to a
separate legal entity such as the VCPL. The VCMB Act clearly provides for
certain functions to be managed by the VCMB. It is unclear whether — or how —
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the VCMB could delegate these functions ta a company incorporated under the
Companies Act.

At issue is whether the VCPL Board has the legal authority to exercise regulatory
functions under the VCMB Act, such as administering the copra subsidy scheme.
Even if the VCPL can act on the VCMB'’s behalf, there are guestions about the
legal mechanisms for delegating this authority and the control should the VCMB
should exercise in overseeing VCPL decisions. If the VCPL had no formal power
to undertake VCMB functions, then any such decisions made by the VCPL board
may be null and void.

Related issues are whether the accountability measures that should normally
apply to the VCMB would also apply to VCPL, and which body — the VCPL or the
VCMB - has ultimate legal responsibility for decisions made and liabilities
incurred by the VCPL Board,

On a broader level, it makes little sense for the VCMB to use a second board of
management and incur extra sitting fees, travel and other additional expenses to
undertake the duties and responsibilities of the VCMB board. Also, whereas the
VCMB's functions are defined by the VCMB Act, it appears that the VCPL
board's duties and responsibilities are far less clear.

It is difficult to understand how or why the government could have permitted
VCPL to manage the copra subsidy scheme in the first place, or why it permitted
such a flawed arrangement to remain in place. What is clear is thal any
remaining YCPL involvement in administering the copra subsidy fund should
cease immediately.

Recommendation 8: That the Minister of Finance, in consultation with
the Department of Finance and VCMB:

C: take immediate steps to suspend the copra
subsidy scheme, and

d. transfer responsibility for the scheme from the
VCPL to a more appropriate body until a
permanent decision can be made about whether,
and in what form, government support for copra
farmers and the copra industry should continue.

COMMENT: As noted above at Paragraph [6.8] the Minister of Finance advised
he has transferred responsibility for administering the scheme to the Department
of Finance and a longer term review is underway. This is a very positive
development.
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The management and viability of copra subsidies

There was graossly inadequate planning from the very beginning when the
government decided to introduce and implement copra price subsidies. There
was no clear direction and planning, little information on how the scheme would
work. and no monitoring to check whether copra farmers actually benefited in the
form of higher prices. Buyers were represented on the VCPL board, but not
producers ar cooperatives. Thus there was no-one on the board who could
provide feedback cn how effective the subsidy scheme was in delivering benefits
to producers,

Competition between copra buyers was presumably one mechanism intendead to
ensure that producers received a fair price. However, at least two of the VCPL's
commercial competitors — Agripac and VCE — were run by individuals employed
by the VCPL or its owner, the VCMB. Moreover, a number of Agripac and VCE
purchases were on-scld to VCPL, effectively making them agents for rather than
competitars of the VCPL.

The record-keeping used to manage the scheme was terrible. The VCPL often
relied solely on summary invoices prepared by buyers themselves to calculate
how much buyers were owed. Often, thera weare not even invoices. Without
copies of the receipts issued to copra farmers showing details of individual
purchases, there was no way VCPL could cross-check the accuracy and
reliability of the buyers' subsidy claims.

The VCMB Act provides for the cantrol and regulation of the marketing of copra
and other prescribed commodities. The VCMB's functions under section B of the
Act include responsibility for securing the most favourable arrangements for the
purchase, sale and export of copra, implementing measures to help the industry
prosper. taking steps to stabilise prices, and keeping and maintaining detailed
purchasing records. Section 7 of the Act gives the VCMB wide range of powers
to carry out its functions.

The gross mismanagement of the 2008 copra subsidy fund indicates that the
VCMB Board and its General Manager, Gabrigl Bani, failed in their
responsibilities under the VCMB Act to use that money to stabilise prices and
foster healthy market conditions. As noted above, the VCMB — through decisions
made by VCPL — may have in fact added to the problems caused by the sudden
rises and falls in the copra market in 2008. It spent large sums to subsidise
copra when prices were relatively high (and rising), thereby leaving the scheme
with insufficient funds to intervene when prices fell and some level of price
support may have helped.

The VCPL's board meeting minutes indicate that the information needed to
support prudent decision making was available at the time. The January 2008
minutes note that prices at that time were 'relatively adequate’ at Vt31.000 per
tonne and were 'likely to increase’, yet the board proceeded to put a subsidy in
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place. Prices continued to rise, yet VCPL board meetings on 18 and 29
February, 27 March and 24 and 26 June left the subsidy in place. When prices
began to fall, the VCPL's board meeting in August voted to increase the subsidy
to V113,000 per tonne, despite knowing that there were limited funds and large
outstanding subsidy debts.

Urgent consideration should be given to getting rid of the current copra subsidy
scheme and instead using the funds to benefit copra farmers in other ways.

If copra subsidies are retained, amendments must be made. Mongy is currantly
paid ta buyers with no guarantee that it will benefit producers. Also, too much is
wasted on poorly documented expenses and costs that have nothing to do with
assisting copra farmers. It would be preferable to pay producers directly.
However, direct subsidies can be expensive and difficult to administer, and would
not necessarily aveid the more fundamental errors already noted in this report —
poar financial management, incomplete or inaccurate documentation, deliberate
misuse of funds, and the damage caused by spending on subsidies when prices
are high and abandoning support (because of insufficient funds) when prices are
low.

It would be better to get rid of subsidies and instead use the money to assist
copra producers in other ways, perhaps through funding to local services or to
local cooperatives. Indeed, had the V40 million loaned by the Cooperatives
Development Fund (CDF) to VCPL's subsidy fund administrators in 2007 been
used — as intended - to finance and suppart commercial initiatives proposed by
local cooperatives throughout Vanuatu, copra producers may have been more
likely to have seen some benefit.

The Minister of Trade recently presented the Council of Ministers with a report on
the strategic review of the copra industry. The review reportedly recommends
that the government repeal the VCMB Act, abolish the VCMB and create new
institutional arrangements. It also recommends other measures to revive the
coconut sectar, including replanting incentives, improved information to farmers
and investments in capital and machinery (ref. ‘Government to repeal VCMB
law’, The Independent, 17 Oct 2009, p2). Changes such as these would be a
positive step forward.

In reviewing government supports for the coconut sector, the Council of Ministers
should cansider the issues raised in this report. particularly the issues relating to
the waste and mismanagement of government copra subsidies. This report
highlights the failure of subsidies and the urgent need to find better, more
effective ways to support copra producers and the coconut sector,

In reviewing the institutional arrangements needed to manage any new supporis
provided to the coconut secter, the Council of Ministers should cansider the rales
of both the VCMB and VCPL in creating the problems highlighted in this report.
The VCMB had responsibility under the VCMB Act to administer subsidies and
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other supports for the copra industry, yet failed to do so. Instead, the regulatory
regime created by the VCMB Act was undermined and corrupted by the VCPL
taking on those responsibilities, completely mismanaging the scheme and then
not being held to account for its mistakes. It is difficult to understand how VCPL,
an incorporated company with no powers under the VCMB Act, was allowed to
assume these responsibilties in the first place. Any new institutional
arrangements avoid the same mistakes.

Recommendation 9: That, as part of the current strategic review of
supports provided to copra producers and the
coconut sector, the Council of Ministers:

a. consider replacing the copra subsidy scheme
with more effective incentives and supports for
copra production, and

b. ensure that any institutional arrangements used

to administer public spending on incentives and
supports are subject to proper scrutiny.

Dated this 1% day of December 2009

< ‘{/

Peter TAURAKOTO
OMBUDSMAN OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
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VCPL Certificate of Incarporation
VCCE Certificate of Incorporation
Agripac Certificate of Registration of Business Name

VCE - The Business Names Act No.6 of 1990. Certificate of Renewal of a
Business Name

Letter from Honourable Jamss Bule to Mr. George Borugu dated 8 February
2007.

Letter from CDF committed to Mr. Bob Hugh, Managing Director of National Bank
of Vanuatu dated 26 February 2007.

Letter from Rt. Hon. Vanua Roroa Ham Lini, MP, Prime Minister to Hon. James
Bule dated 6 March 2007.

Letter from Honourable Prime Minister to Mr George Borugu dated 6 March 2007

Letter from CDF Committee to the Managing Director of Westpac Pacific Banking
dated 8 March 2007.

Letter from CDF Committee to Mr. Bob Hugh Managing Director of National Bank
of Vanuatu dated 30 April 2007,

Part of Mr. G. Berugu's letter dated 23 July 2009 response to the Ombudsman'’s
letter dated 7 February 2009.

Chegue no0.5317 dated 20 December 2007 Return airfare for Mr Clifford Bice.

Letter from Mr. Benjamin Shing Director of the Depariment of Finance to Mr
Clifford Bice dated 3 January 2008.

First instalment of subsidy fund paid into Mr. Clifford Bice's account.
VCPL Board Minutes dated 4 January 2008

Cheque no. 5318 paid to Air Vanuatu dated 26 March 2008 for return airfare for
Mr. George Borugu Vila/Santo/Vila.

Cheque no.5319. No invoice. Payment appears to relate to debts incurred in
2007.

Cheque no. 5321 paid to Northern Island Stevedoring Company (Niscol) dated 16
January 2008.

Cheque no.5322 paid to Wang Sze Sing for 182.02 tons of copra sold to VCPL in
dated 16 January 2008,

Cheque no.5323. Mo invoice. Payment appears to relate to debts incurred in
2007.
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Cheque no.5324. No invoice. Payment appears to relate to debts incurred in
2007,

Cheque no.5324 paid ta Agripac dated 21 January 2008 for the amount of V1.5
million made out to ‘cash’. No explanatian of the different amounts in the
payment documentation.

Cheque no.5327 paid ta Sanma Province for March & April 2007 ouistanding
Produce Cess dated 22 January 2008.

Cheque no.5331 paid ta Agripac. No invoice. Payment appears to relate to
debts incurred in 2007,

Cheque no.5346 paid to Agripac. No invoice. Payment appears to relate to
debts incurred in 2007,

Cheque no. 5329 paid ta Hotel Santo for accommodation and meals for C. Bice
and G. Borugu dated 30 Navember to 1 December 2007.

VCPL authorises V{287,060 payment to VCPL for costs of VCPL Board Meeting,
restaurant charges and travel expenses.

The amount is revised and a further payment voucher is issued, authorising
payment of Vi557 0680 (cheque no.5330) for costs of the board meeting. Revised
costs include V180,000 sitting allowances & V80,000 ‘bonus’ payments.

Payment voucher authorises Agripac be paid Vt1,300,346, A second payment
voucher issued on the same dated authorises Vit1,500,346 payment to Agripac.
The cheque (n0.5326) is made out to 'cash’ as payee. Supporting documentation
indicates V100,000 of the Vt1,500,346 was to be paid to Mr Clifford Bice, and the
balance to Agripac.

Vt150,000 payment to VCPL (cheque no. 5328)) for “Lini Day Contribution®.

Cheque no.5334 paid to Hotel Santo for accommodation and meals for Hon.
Minister Bule (5 & 6 January 2008, and for C. Bice and G. Borugu 6 January
2008.

Chegue no.5336 paid to Agripac. Nc invoice. Payment appears ta relate to debts
incurred in 2007.

February subsidy deposit to VCPL account.

Cheque no0.5343 paid to Sanma Province for May 2007 outstanding Province
Praduce Cess.

Chegue no. 5345 paid to the Vanuatu Government for cost of the Chinese Vice
Premier's visit to Vanuatu in 2007,

March subsidy deposit to VCPL account.

Cheque no. 5348 paid to Air Vanuatu for Minister James Bule’s airfare
Longana/Santo.

Cheque no, 5348 paid to Cellovila Ltd for 5,000 plastic bags including the cost of
freight to Santo.
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Cheque no.5350 paid to ‘cash’. Payment voucher authorises Vi1 million to be
paid to ‘Agripac/VCPL' for ‘Achat (purchase) copra Malekula’. No invoice.
Payment appears to relate to debts incurred in 2007.

Cheque no 5351 paid to ‘cash’. Payment voucher authorises payment to Ron
Wilsan ‘for copra adjustment payment on copra from 2007' (weight 12 tonnes
@V131,000/t less 2% for Produce Cess.

Cheque no.5357 paid to ‘cash’. Supported by payment voucher dated 18 March
authorising Vt837,493 to be paid to Agripac for ‘refund 2007advance c/subsidy’.
Revised payment voucher issued on 26 March autherising Vt2 million payment to
Agripac for ‘refund hot air copra sundried’, It is not clear why two payment
vouchers were issued.

Cheque no. 5354. Payment for 'sitting allowances’ of the four VCPL board
members.,

Return airfare for Stanley Temakon paid to Air Vanuatu Santo/Vila/Santo.

Cheque no.5357 paid to Agripac. No invoice. Payment appears to relate to
debts incurred in 2007.

Cheque no. 5359 paid to VCPL Board for ‘sitting allowance’ (sitting in Port Vila)'.

Cheque no.5360 paid to Sanma Province for June 2007 outstanding Produce
Cess.

VCPL Board authorises monthly payments of Vt500,000 to be paid to CDF.

Paid to ‘cash’ (chegue no 5362). Supporting payment voucher authorises
payment to the VCMB General Manager and the VCPL General Manager for
airfares, subsistence, transport and accommodation for a visit to Pentecost in
April 2008. The purpose of the trip is not stated.

Paid to VCPL for purchase of 200 litres of bio-fuel from the Cooperatives
Department

Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no 5365) Supporting invoice notes payment is for 15.14
tannes of copra sold by Agripac (Stanley Temakon) to VCPL (delivered 31.3 and
1.4.2009) at Vt48,000 per tonne.

Paid to Hotel Santo (cheque no 5368). Payment voucher notes payment is ‘for
Minister James Bule and Clifford Bice (fourism issues)’.

April subsidy deposit to VCPL account.

Paid to John Lum & Associates (cheque no 5368) for two tyres for Minister James
Bule’s visit.

Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no 5367) for 'VCPL Board allowance’.

Paid to SANMA Province (cheque no 5373). Payment voucher dated 28.4.2008
authorises the payment ‘for Province Cess for Sanma Province July 2008’

Paid to Hetel Santo (cheque no 5374) for accommodation for Hon. Minister
James Bule, Clifford Bice and George Borugu.
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May subsidy deposit to VCPL account.
Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no 5376) for VCPL ‘staff salary’.

Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no 5375). Payment voucher notes payee is Clifford Bice
and the payment is for ‘advance towards Ban Ban CMC Church’.

Paid to Hotel Santo (cheque no 5380) for accommodation for the Hon. James
Bule and Clifford Bice.

Paid to Cooperatives Development Fund (cheque no 5381). Payment voucher
dated 22.5.2008 notes payment is to ‘refund fund’ for 2007 loan.

Paid to 'cash’ (cheque no 5382), Payment voucher authorises payment to David
Karl to reimburse an advance paid by Mark Ati.

Paid to ‘cash' (cheque no 5398). Payment voucher dated 1.6.2008 authorises
payment to VCPL Board members for 'refund board meeting’ on 24 and
26.6.2008. Cost made up of airfares for VCPL General Manager Stanley
Temakon and VCMB General Manager Gabriel Bani, per diem for both managers
for three days, miscellaneous costs for both managers for three days, board
allowances for four board members and accommodation for Stanley Temakan.

Paid to VCPL (cheque no 5383) 55 litres of bio fuel for the Minister's visit to
Santo.

June subsidy deposit to VCPL account.

Paid to VVanuatu Copra Export (VCE) (cheque no 5387) for deliveries (12-23 May)
of 177.020 tonnes of copra at Vi3,000 per tonne.

Paid to Vanuatu Copra Export (VCE) (cheque no 5392) for deliveries (12-23 May)
of 177.020 tonnes of copra at V3,000 per tonne.

VCPL General Manager advises board meeting of likely revenue shortfall. The
minutes note: ‘...the GM of VCPL mentioned maintaining existing staff will be
difficult especiaily when there is a shortfall in revenue. GM further mentioned that
it will be difficult to terminate any staff at the moment when we are approaching
General Elections. As short term remedy of the situation, he suggested that funds
of the copra should be allocated monthly to relief VCPL especially for staff salary.
The Board resolved that GM of VCPL manages with the situation until a decision
is made on the Agri-Com proposal which would definitely assist VCPL in terms of
additional revenue.' The minutes for this meeting and previous meetings in 2008
make no other mention of ‘the Agri-Com proposal’.

Paid to ‘cash (cheque no 5393) for VCPL ‘staff salary’

Paid to Punjas (Vanuatu) Ltd (cheque no 5397) for balance of V1,212,330 owed
for 10,542 empty cartons. The initial Vt404,110 was paid from another VCPL
account.

July subsidy deposit to VCPL account.

Paid to Cooperatives Development Fund (cheque no 5401) as a reimbursement
for funds borrowed in 2007.
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Paid to 'cash’ (cheque no 5403). Supporting documents note the Vt1,005,874

was payable to Agripac and included:

- Vt208,000 in wages for weight reconciliators (26 weeks @V18,000/week)

- V90,000 for VCPL board sitting allowance (July meeting)

- V200,000 to Agripac for ‘allowance paid fo Ministry of Trade for Ministerial
visit to Brussels in June, 2008,

- V59,800 for expenses related to Gabriel Bani and Stanley Temakon's

attendance at an ‘Integrated Framework meeting' at Ambae (13-16 July
2008)

There appears to be no supporting documents relating to the remaining
Vi388,274.

Paid to ‘cash’ (cheque no 5406) as reimbursement to VCPL for salary expenses
paid by Stanley Temakon on 13.6.2008.

Paid to ‘vash’ (cheque no 5409) to reimburse VCPL for 'staff salary’ expenses.
Department of Finance releases Vt9 million August subsidy.

Department of Finance releases V27 million September, QOctober, November
subsidy payments.

following request by the Interim Minister for Trade, Commerce, Industry and
Tourism, the Hon. James Bule, to help VCPL cope with subsidies for increased
copra production.

The Acting Directar of Finance, Mrs Betty Zinner Toa, writes to the MTTCI stating
that the full amount for the copra subsidy has been released and there remains
only Vt851,384.

VCPL board approves subsidy increase from Vt3,000/tonne to Vt13,000 to put
confidence in the copra industry’ following & sharp drop in prices. The VCPL
General Manager advises the board that 'due to the coslly coconut oil supply with
UNELCO, Agripac supplied copra to VCPL at close fo V6 million and remain
outstanding’. The board agreed to use the subsidy fund to settle the debt owed to
Agripac.

Paid to ‘Stanley Temakon' (cheque no 5411). Two payment vouchers refer to this
cheque:

1. One authorises Vt5,539,360 to be paid to Agripac for ‘achat copra’ (Invoices
detail deliveries of 201.04 tonnes of copra to VCPL at different buying prices
from January to June. Total value of copra delivered Vi9,241,650).

2. The other authorises VT1,137,276 to be paid to Agripac for copra subsidy
payments of Vi3,000/ for 379.09 tonnes delivered between 28.7.2008 and
8.8.2008.

Paid te VCCE (cheque no 5413) for ‘payment far copra subsidy’. (cheque no
5410)

Paid to VCE (chegue no 5414) for subsidy on 695.81 tonnes of copra @3,000/t.
Paid to VCCE (cheque no 5412) for ‘payment for copra subsidy'.
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Paid to Agripac (chegue no 5415) for subsidy for 113.64 tonnes of copra @
Vi3,000/anne.

Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5418) for purchase of 17 29 tonnes of copra at
Vt31,137/tonne (no invoice attached).

Paid to VCCE (cheque no 5419) for subsidy on 107.2 tonnes of copra @
V13,0004,

Paid to Agripac (cheque no 5418) for subsidy on 45.45 tonnes of copra @
Vt13,0004.

Paid to VCE (cheque no 5420) for subsidy on 220.571 tonnes of cpra @
Vt13,000/tonnes.

Paid to Stanley Temakon (chegue no 5421) for subsidy on 296.94 fonnes of
copra @ Vi13,000/t.

Paid to VCE (cheque no 5422) for subsidy @ V113,000/t.

Paid to Staniey Temakon (cheque no 5423) for subsidy on 54.12 tonnes of copra
@V1i13,000/tanne.

Paid to Agripac (chegue no 5424) for ‘payment against invoice of copra’

Paid to VCE (cheque no 5425) for subsidy on 82.293 tonnes of copra @ Vt
13,000/tonne.

Paid ta VCE (cheque no 5427) in part-payment for copra subsidy. Invoice was for
222.354 tonnes @ Vi13,000/tonne but only Vi1 million was paid (for 76.92
tonnes). The rest was to be paid later.

Paid to VCCE (cheque no 5428) for subsidy on 76.92 tonnes of copra at
\/t13,000/tonne.

MTTCI Office Supervisor, Mr Roy W Bani, requests Department of Finance
release Vi9 million for the month of December. No payment made as the Vt108
million Budget allocation had already been paid in full.

Paid to Hotel Santo (cheque no 5428) for accommodation and meals for C Bice,
G Borugu and C Lini in August.

Paid to 'cash’ (cheque no 5431) for VCPL board members allowances — three
members at \/t30,000 each.

Payment VVouchers (PVs) with no supporting documents in 2008.
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